
 

  



2 
 

MAKING MONEY  
IN THE  

MUSIC BUSINESS 
 

A Comprehensive Guide to Being an 
Entrepreneur and Making a Living in the 

Music Industry 

 

Dr. William E. Smith 

 

  



3 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Copyright © 2016 

Published by HX2 Enterprises 

Germantown, MD  

www.makingmoneyinthemusicbiz.com 

 

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright 

hereon may be reproduced or used in any form or by any means – 

graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, 

taping, Web distribution, or information storage or retrieval systems – 

without the written permission of the publisher. 

ISBN-13: 
978-1530858651  
 
ISBN-10: 
1530858658 
  



4 
 

Table of Contents 

 

Acknowledgements ................................................................... 7 

Introduction .............................................................................. 8 

Chapter 1 - Management ......................................................... 10 

Business Structure............................................................................ 11 

Building Your Team .......................................................................... 18 

Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs .......................................................... 22 

Management Theory ....................................................................... 27 

Four Functions of Management....................................................... 29 

Vision Board/Affirmation/Personal Management Project .............. 31 

Chapter 2 - Accounting ............................................................ 36 

Reasons to Form a Business ............................................................. 37 

Business Formation .......................................................................... 39 

Music Business Revenue Streams .................................................... 43 

Accounting and Tax Categories ........................................................ 44 

Financial Statements ........................................................................ 48 

Financial Projections ........................................................................ 51 

Passive Income ................................................................................. 56 

How Can You Make Money Beyond Music? .................................... 57 

Chapter 3 - Sales & Marketing .................................................. 60 

Assessing Your Organization ............................................................ 61 

Assessing Environments ................................................................... 62 

Developing a Business Plan Executive Summary ............................. 66 



5 
 

Developing a Marketing Plan ........................................................... 68 

Niche Marketing ............................................................................... 69 

Tour Marketing ................................................................................. 71 

Self-Promotion Kit Project ................................................................ 73 

Chapter 4 - Legal...................................................................... 74 

Contract Etiquette ............................................................................ 76 

Contract Situations ........................................................................... 77 

Some Key Contract Terms to Know .................................................. 80 

Copyright .......................................................................................... 82 

Publishing and Music Publishers ...................................................... 85 

Performing Rights Organizations ...................................................... 86 

Chapter 5 - Advertising ............................................................ 88 

Online Advertising ............................................................................ 89 

Social Media Advertising .................................................................. 91 

Traditional Advertising ..................................................................... 93 

Email Advertising .............................................................................. 95 

Blog/Social Media/Email Project ...................................................... 98 

Chapter 6 - Production & Research ........................................ 101 

Music Conferences and Conventions ............................................. 102 

Music Organizations ....................................................................... 106 

Careers in Music ............................................................................. 108 

Chapter 7 - Music Business Models ........................................ 110 

How to Make Money Being a Performing Musician ...................... 112 

How to Make Money Running a Recording Studio ........................ 118 

How to Make Money “Making Beats” ............................................ 125 



6 
 

Appendix ............................................................................... 129 

Sample Performance Agreement: .................................................. 129 

Technical Rider ............................................................................... 131 

Successful Recording Launch Checklist .......................................... 134 

25 Tips to Building a Successful Music Tour .................................. 135 

References ............................................................................ 138 

Index ..................................................................................... 141 

 

  



7 
 

Acknowledgements 

 

This text is the culmination of all of the experiences I have 

had over the years in the music industry and the education 

I have received from numerous teachers, mentors and 

colleagues.  Key individuals who have helped shape my 

perspective in regards to the music industry are: Dr. Arthur 

Dawkins, Mr. Justin DiCioccio, Dr. Reppard Stone, Mr. Fred 

Irby, Mr. John Mercer, Mr. Warren Smith, Mr. Charlie 

Young, Ms. Cynthia Biggs, Mr. Don Huggins, Ms. Shannon 

Emamali, Ms. Natasha Johnson, Mr. Derek Lewis, and Mr. 

James Walker. 

I would also like to thank my family and friends for their 

support of my endeavors over the years and in particular 

my amazing wife, Evvery Harvey-Smith who is an ideal 

sounding board, supporter and friend. 

  



8 
 

Introduction 

 

I wrote this book because I’ve wanted to redesign my music 

business course for a while.  I felt that many of the 

textbooks that I’ve used and subsequently the structure of 

my class, were too focused on the legal aspects of the 

industry and not the actual business.  I felt that my students 

needed to learn how to create, run and finance their own 

musical endeavors in today’s marketplace and not be so 

focused on the legal side of things. 

Of course the legal side is important but if you focus so 

much on it you will lose sight of the opportunities around 

you and you also won’t be building your business. 

I’ve been active in the music industry for over 20 years and 

I’ve done a variety of jobs over that time frame.  I’ve been a 

sound man, studio engineer/owner, performing musician, 

songwriter, label owner, tour manager, booking agent and 

many other jobs I’m probably forgetting. 

During that time period it would have been nice if someone 

had written a manual for me to follow in an accessible 

format that would have guided me through a lot of the 

aspects of the music industry.  I could have avoided some 

mistakes and could also have taken advantage of important 

opportunities. 



9 
 

This book is just that, a guide that will illuminate many 

aspects of the music business and show you how to build 

your own business that will earn you money. 

 - William E. Smith  



10 
 

Chapter 1 - Management 

  

Topics we will discuss and learn: 

 Principles of Management - PLOC (planning, leading, 

organizing, controlling) 

 Management Theory and Maslow’s Hierarchy of 

Needs 

 Human Resources – Building Your Team 

 Organizational Design 

 Self-Management 

 Learning Outcomes: 

 Learn what the role of a business manager is 

 Learn what the role of a personal manager is  

 Learn what the role of a publicist is 

 Learn what the role of a booking agent is 

 Learn what the role of an attorney is 

 Learn how a business is structured  

 Learn basic management theory 

 Learn how to manage your time more effectively 

and efficiently 

 Learn how to set goals and map out a plan to 

achieve them 



11 
 

Business Structure 

I would like to start your journey into the music industry by 

looking at things from a business perspective.  A business 

has a structure and a hierarchy that helps it to run 

effectively and efficiently. 

Whether it is just you running the business or there are 

employees or sub-contractors, it is important to divide the 

work that needs to be done in an organized manner to see 

what needs to be done and where help may be needed. 

  



12 
 

The normal business structure consists of: 

 Board of Directors (Chief Executive Officer sits on 

the Board) 

 Senior Management (Chief Financial Officer, Chief 

Operations Officer, etc.) 

 Departments: 

o Accounting and Finance 

o Sales & Marketing 

o Legal 

o Advertising 

o Production/Research and Development 

Once the work has been compartmentalized you need to 

assign tasks, duties and completion dates.  This may require 

a hierarchy and managers need to be put in place to 

accomplish these tasks in a timely manner.   

Just like in any business you have human resources and 

these are people who do things that you either do not have 

the time to do or things that you do not have the expertise 

for.  In order for an amount of work to get done that is 

going to make an impact on a company’s bottom line, there 

has to be a delegation of responsibility to qualified 

individuals or groups who can accomplish defined tasks. 

Board of Directors 

A board of directors is responsible for providing a larger 

perspective to the organization.  They are not employees 



13 
 

inside of the business and normally they work in other 

fields such as law, politics, technology, etc.  It is important 

to have a good cross section of society represented on your 

board to help you navigate your business’ future.   

Having someone in politics helps you to be aware of 

upcoming regulations that may affect your company.  

Having someone in technology can help you stay on top of 

future technological advancements that can streamline 

your business and cut down on costs. 

If you are an independent artist you won’t have a board of 

directors but you can connect with professionals in online 

groups on social media sites like Linked In and Facebook.  

Ask questions about any problems you are having and 

someone outside your field may have a unique perspective 

that can provide you with a solution.  You can also use 

them as a sounding board for ideas that you are testing out 

to see if they may be feasible.   

Be sure to do the same for others in the group.  Don’t just 

join a group and expect people to be there for you when 

you aren’t there for them.  A community is about giving not 

just taking. 

Senior Management 

The responsibility of senior management is to oversee all of 

the operations in their specific area and to report back to 

the chief executive officer what is going on.  They are 



14 
 

responsible for solving any problems and for finding new 

opportunities.  If there is a problem that they can’t solve 

then it is up to the chief executive officer to tackle it.  

Senior managers are typically the future CEOs and they 

prove their ability to handle the top job by successfully 

shepherding their senior level position. 

You don’t have this dynamic as an independent artist which 

can be a good thing because you don’t have the political 

situations and posturing that arises inside of an 

organization.  You do have to oversee the people who 

manage that aspect of your business and those people are 

usually independent contractors who you’ve outsourced 

various tasks and duties to.  Just like the CEO who has to 

solve a problem that the senior manager was unable to 

solve, if your sub-contractor didn’t handle their job, then it 

is up to you as the CEO of your independent music business 

to do it. 

Departments 

In a larger corporation there are departments under the 

senior managers and this is where the work gets done.  The 

actual tasks are completed by employees who carry out the 

plans designed by the senior management. 

 

 

 



15 
 

 

 

Sample Record Label Organizational Design 

  



16 
 

The departments in a record label handle the following 

duties: 

 

Accounting 

 Handle all artist, employee/staff payroll 

 Handle all payments to service contractors 

 Handle all loan servicing 

 Submit quarterly and annual reports 

 Handle tax filings and all tax related issues 

Marketing 

 Plan marketing strategy – what markets to target 

 Plan promotion strategy – what methods to use 

(work with publicity) 

Advertising & Publicity 

 Plan media strategy 

 Create press releases 

 Plan publicity events 

Legal 

 Handle all contracts with artists 

 Handle all licensing contracts 

 Handle all employee/staff contracts  

Production 

 Mix, edit and master recordings chosen for release 

 Manage and oversee the creation of CDs and DVDs 

 Prepare liner notes  

 Engage art department to design covers and artwork 

for advertising 



17 
 

A&R 

 Serve as a liaison with artists 

 Handle performance bookings and tours 

 Accompany artists to events  

 Choose repertoire for recording 

 Exploit the artist’s catalog to get licensing deals 

  

In a record label you will find the same structure that you 

find in any business.  If you are handling things yourself, 

you have to build a team of qualified personnel to handle 

various tasks that you can outsource to them on a case by 

case basis. 



18 
 

Building Your Team 

As an independent artist in the music business you don’t 

have the same structure as a large business, you will need 

to build your own support team.  You are structuring 

yourself just like a record company the only difference is 

you are outsourcing the specific jobs of your company to 

independent contractors as opposed to staff you have 

hired.   

The team you will need to assemble consists of: 

 a publicist 

 a booking agent 

 an attorney 

 an accountant 

 a web and graphic designer 

 a business manager (for artists whose business is 

growing) 

 a personal manager (for artists who have grown too 

busy to handle personal affairs) 

A publicist is someone who seeks publicity for an artist.  

They are the ones who create descriptive “copy” (written 

text to be published) about an artist.  They send this text to 

their contacts in magazines, newspapers and television to 

get write-ups, reviews, interviews and appearances.  They 

usually work on specific campaigns and charge a monthly 

fee.   



19 
 

A booking agent is responsible for getting you performance 

dates at venues in a specific region.  They are similar to a 

promoter except that they are not handling the full event. 

An attorney handles the drafting of your contracts as well 

as the negotiation process and is an invaluable asset to 

your business.  They can also handle life matters such as 

buying a home.  

An accountant handles your financial matters including 

keeping your records and data as well as handling tax 

preparation and filing. 

A web and graphic designer designs the graphics you need 

for your website, merchandise, promotional material, CD 

covers and anything else that needs visual support.  Many 

artists either do these themselves or go to a site like Fiverr 

to hire someone to do these things.  Having a consistent 

person you can rely on is immensely important and can add 

so much to the presentation of your work. 

As your business starts to grow you may need to hire a 

business manager to handle the day-to-day operations of 

your music business such as interfacing and communicating 

with your other contractors. 

As an independent artist you will be handling the 

production and research side of your business.  Most likely 

that’s what you want to focus on anyway: selecting songs, 



20 
 

creating recordings, rehearsing the band, and all things 

music-related. 

 

Sample Independent Artist Organizational Design 

 

Sample Independent Artist with Business Manager 

Organizational Design 

 



21 
 

When your business becomes too large for you to even 

handle cooking your own meals, doing your laundry and 

organizing your appointments you can hire a personal 

manager to organize your life.  These types of managers 

mainly work with the mega-star artists.  

Sample Independent Artist with Personal Manager 

Organizational Design

 

As you can see as a business grows in size through larger 

income and more demand, more and more managers are 

needed to organize the work.  Jobs become 

compartmentalized and staff is needed to complete the 

necessary tasks. 

Good management and good organization early in the life 

of a business can help the company grow faster and with 

direction.  

  



22 
 

Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs 

A key part of managing and overseeing this type of 

operation is a basic understanding of management theory 

and Maslow’s hierarchy of needs.  You will be more 

effective in getting people motivated to work if you apply 

some of these concepts.  You can also apply these concepts 

to your own work and manage yourself more effectively.     

“One person can make a difference but many people 

working together can create a permanent change.” 

In Maslow’s Hierarchy he chronicles the needs of 

individuals from the most basic to the most fulfilling.  We 

all have basic biological needs like eating and drinking and 

we will forego any other need to take care of these. We 

also have the need to feel safe and after we have eaten or 

have had water, we will seek safety.  After these basic 

needs are secured we all want to feel a part of something 

bigger; family, friends or a cultural group can provide that 

for us.  Within this group we need to feel appreciated and 

to have esteem whether it is self-esteem or it is bestowed 

upon us.  Lastly, we want to achieve the goals we have 

envisioned and become the best version of ourselves. 

  



23 
 

Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs 1943 

 A Theory of Human Motivation 

 People have various needs from lowest to highest 

 Physiological, safety, belongingness, esteem, self-

actualization 

 The ultimate goal is to be self-actualized and to lead 

a full and productive life 

  



24 
 

By creating a work environment and work relationships 

that take Maslow’s needs into consideration, you can foster 

loyalty and camaraderie among your co-workers and 

contractors.   

Everyone wants to feel protected, provided for, 

appreciated and included, and by making the effort to 

provide for this in your business, you are ensuring the 

success of your organization. 

  



25 
 

Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs also helps us to find out what 

we need to be able to do our own work and plan our lives 

more effectively.  Applying these concepts can help you to 

learn about what makes you tick.  

 

Physiological 

Take care of your body by getting enough rest, exercising 

and eating healthy foods.  Working long hours will tire you 

out and you won’t be able to focus on your projects let 

alone do them well. 

 

Safety 

Make sure you create a physically and emotionally safe 

place for you to do your work.  Go to the library, rent an 

office space, or section off a room in your living space that 

is stress free and conducive to getting your work done. 

 

Belongingness 

Join mastermind groups or online groups of people in your 

similar field to help you work your out ideas. These groups 

will give you encouragement as well and get you motivated 

to accomplish your tasks. 

 

Esteem  

Once you begin to accomplish projects make sure you 

reward yourself.  You will feel like the effort was worth it 

and you will have a sense of achievement that will motivate 

you to accomplish future tasks. 



26 
 

 

Self-Actualization 

After you have completed several big projects you will 

begin to feel like you are becoming the person you have 

envisioned and that you have a body of work that gives you 

identity and purpose. 

 

 

  



27 
 

Management Theory 

There are numerous concepts covered in management 

theory but one of the most basic ones that can be useful in 

your own business is McGregor’s Theory X and Theory Y, 

1957. 

Theory X 

 People generally dislike work and avoid it 

 They must be coerced, controlled and threatened 

 They want to be directed and avoid taking 

responsibility 

Theory Y – participative management 

 People are generally willing to work 

 They are willing to accept responsibility 

 They are capable of self-direction 

 They have creative and imaginative resources 

In his concept he outlines two different theories to manage 

workers.  I’m sure most of you have encountered or have 

been one of these types of workers.  The best approach is 

to mix the two and use them in the circumstance that is 

most appropriate.   

Overall if you treat your staff well they will treat you well 

and will be happy working with you.  The key is 

communication and an attitude of professionalism.  Make 



28 
 

your staff feel respected, comfortable and able to speak 

with you candidly about any problems they are 

encountering.  You should also be upfront about any 

problems that are apparent and guide your staff calmly to 

address them.  Being too soft or too hard in your approach 

can damage relationships and cause problems down the 

road. 

   



29 
 

Four Functions of Management 

The four functions of management are: 

 Planning 

 Leading  

 Organizing  

 Controlling 

A good manager has a well-structured plan, then leads 

his/her staff through the plan, organizing all the personnel 

and resources needed to accomplish the plan and 

controlling for any unforeseen circumstances that may 

arise. 

Definition of Manager – person who is responsible for the 

work performance of one or more people 

Definition of an Organization – Collection of people 

working together in a division of labor to achieve a 

common purpose 

Levels of management – Operational, managerial/middle, 

strategic 

Types of managers – line, staff, functional, general, 

administrator 

Common elements in an Organization – division of labor, 

hierarchy of authority, informal structure, corporate culture 



30 
 

External Environments – economic, political, cultural & 

social, demographic, technological, educational  

 

Chapter 1 Questions: 

1. Who are the people you should have on your team? 

2. How is a business traditionally structured? 

3. What are the 3 levels of management? 

4. What are the 4 functions of management? 

  



31 
 

Vision Board/Affirmation/Personal 

Management Project 
 

As we have stated it is important to manage your business 

and personal goals through PLOC (planning, leading, 

organizing, and controlling).  It is just as important to 

manage your internal life through PLOC as well.  Creating a 

vision board of your dreams along with affirmations, will go 

a long way to help you in your process of personal 

achievement. 

 

Vision board – a visual representation of personal goals 

and dreams 

 

Vision boards can be a collage of images cut out of 

magazines or it can be a digital representation of images 

copied from the internet.  Some people go as far as to 

make a movie as well. 

 

Assignment 

Create a vision board of some dreams that you would like 

to achieve (house, career, business, health, etc.) 

 

Use images found from online searches to create a collage 

that represents some of your short and long term goals.  

You can use Microsoft Power Point to create your collage. 

 



32 
 

Affirmations – phrases that help generate positive thinking 

 

Affirmations are phrases and sayings that you create to 

help you identify as clearly as possible the dream/goal you 

are trying to achieve.  While constructing your affirmation, 

details may become clearer and you can refine your 

dream/goal through the words you choose.  

 

Affirmations are an important part of reprogramming your 

mind to focus on thoughts that you would like to think 

versus thoughts that you habitually think.  Going through 

life we develop habits of thought that keep is in a feedback 

loop of thinking about what we are seeing and seeing what 

we are thinking about.  Many people are now realizing that 

their thoughts create their reality and in order to change a 

recurring unwanted situation, it is necessary to change 

recurring and unwanted thoughts. 

Assignment 

Create 3 affirmations to support your dream.  Be sure to 

think them through and craft your words carefully.  The 

goal is to visualize the potential journey to your dream and 

to create words to guide you to your dream safely. 

 

Example: I will be physically fit, toned and healthy and 

weigh ____ pounds by November 25th 20XX. 

 



33 
 

This affirmation has a specific date and specific goals.  If 

you leave out the word “healthy” then you see how the 

overall intention of the goal is not achieved.  You can be 

physically fit and toned but have the flu.  Being healthy is a 

key ingredient in this affirmation.  

 

Personal Rituals – day to day activities that you can do to 

change your life 

 

It is important to create a regular process of saying your 

affirmations and looking at your vision board.  Spending 5 

minutes in the morning and 5 minutes in the evening 

visualizing your dream/goal and repeating your affirmations 

is a good way to start. 

 

It has been proven that you can change a habit or create a 

new one in around 60-200 days.  If you can practice 

thinking about situations differently for that length of time 

you have a good chance of changing the situation. 

This project will help you to visualize, ritualize and affirm 

these thoughts and give them shape and form.  It will help 

you to stay encouraged during the time it takes to create a 

new habit.  

  



34 
 

Assignment - Study Your Habits, Needs & Wants 

 

To get a sense of what you personally need to work 

effectively, you can start by looking at what are the best 

times and in what circumstances you are most productive. 

 

Study yourself to find out when you need rest, leisure and 

food so you can plan your productivity around your body’s 

needs. 

 

After you have provided for your body you won’t feel 

negative about working, instead you will feel rejuvenated. 

 

Observe how many hours it takes for you to accomplish 

certain tasks and document your process. 

 

This will give you an estimate on how long it will take for 

you to accomplish a goal and you can develop a more 

detailed plan to fit your schedule. 

 

  



35 
 

Enter the following information on a spreadsheet: 

 

 Choose a goal on your vision board and create 

several attainable steps that will lead you toward 

that goal.  

 Next using your study of your habits and personal 

processes plan how long it will take you to achieve 

each step.  

 Set dates for these steps to be completed.  

 Finally, tally the length of time needed to complete 

each step and set a completion date for that goal. 

 

Refer back to it often to check on your progress and make 

notes. 

 

  



36 
 

Chapter 2 - Accounting 

  

Topics we will discuss and learn: 

 Reasons to Form a Business 

 Business Formation & Taxes 

 Accounting & Tax Categories 

 Music Industry Revenue Streams & Additional 

Income 

 Financial Statement  

 Financial Projections 

 Passive Income 

Learning Outcomes: 

 Learn how to create financial projections for a 

business 

 Learn how to create a budget for a business 

 Learn what passive income is and how to create it 

 Learn why tax planning is so important to business 

strategy 

 Learn how to form a business 

 Learn the various revenue streams in the music 

business 

 Learn the difference between good debt and bad 

debt 

 



37 
 

Reasons to Form a Business 
 

If you’ve read or watched anything by Robert Kiyosaki, the 

author of Rich Dad Poor Dad, you will understand that 

having a business is the best way to keep more of your 

money in America.  The way the tax laws are set up in the 

U.S., it is more advantageous to have a business than it is to 

just remain an employee.  The main reason is that when 

individuals receive a paycheck the government takes their 

money first before they even see it.  For a company 

however the government takes its money last after they 

have written off their expenses.  

As Kiyosaki explains in his Cashflow Quadrant you have the 

employee and self-employed person on the left side and 

the investor and business owner on the right side.  The 

people on the left have to show up to work in order to 

make any income, while the people on the right can stay at 

home and make money. That’s because their money is 

made from passive income while the others are active 

income earners. 

 

  



38 
 

   



39 
 

Business Formation 

Deciding which type of business to form is an important 

decision.  Some business types help you solve the tax issue 

Kiyosaki outlines but they may have other consequences 

that may or may not be advantageous. 

Some key concepts to think about when deciding on the 

type of business you want to form are: 

 Limited or unlimited liability – when someone sues 

an individual their personal assets are at risk of being 

seized if the lawsuit has an unfavorable outcome, 

this is unlimited liability.  Some business types have 

limited liability where if someone sues them, only 

the assets of the business are at risk and not the 

personal assets of the business owners. 

 Limited or unlimited life – some businesses can go 

on forever while others have to be dissolved 

depending on the rules of the state they operate in. 

 Double taxation – in some business types business 

owners can be taxed twice, once when they are paid 

by the company and another time on their personal 

income tax statement.   

Below is a list of the four main types of businesses you can 

set up with a description of their advantages and 

disadvantages:  

  



40 
 

Corporation 

Advantages: 

 more likely to receive tax breaks in various forms  

 different states have different business tax rates and 
fees and businesses can save money by 
incorporating across state lines 

 easily transferable in ownership 

 have an unlimited life meaning the business can go 
on forever 

 provides limited liability 

 has a greater ability to raise capital  
 

Disadvantages: 

 double taxation - taxed twice  

 expensive to start 

 difficult/expensive to find members  

 the complexity and expense associated with forming 
and managing a corporation,  

 sometimes have to register with state governments 
outside of the state of incorporation as foreign 
corporations 

 

Sole Proprietorship 

Advantages: 

 easy to set up with no paperwork 

 you are the boss with no partners 
 

Disadvantages: 

 unlimited liability  
 



41 
 

Partnership* 

Advantages: 

 easy to set up  

 the advantage of having a team member to handle 
some of the work and bounce ideas off of 

 

Disadvantages: 

 you are liable for your partners mistakes 

 unlimited liability 
 

LLC*(Limited Liability Corporation) 

Advantages: 

 you can never lose more than your investment 
because of limited liability 

 it’s easy to setup and with only members and 
operating agreements needed 

 similar to corporations you have tax breaks available 

 unlike corporations you are not double taxed 

 most states allow an LLC to consist of just one 
person 

 

Disadvantages: 

 limited life 

 some states require LLCs to have complicated 
operating agreements  

 in some states local officials and administrative 
offices are not familiar with the LLC model and 
members sometimes face bureaucratic red tape at 
the hands of less knowledgeable officials. 
 



42 
 

*A limited liability partnership, or LLP, is an option that is 

similar to an LLC in all major ways, except that it cannot be 

operated by just one person. 

The best business type to form for smaller music business 

like independent artists and boutique labels is the LLC.  It is 

simple enough to set up and maintain and provides 

adequate protection and tax advantages. 

  



43 
 

Music Business Revenue Streams 

After you start your business, it is important to keep 

records of your accounts and find revenue streams for your 

business.  In the music business the main revenue streams 

are: 

 Mechanical royalties from record sales 

 Performance and Synchronization royalties from 

radio, TV, film 

 Digital royalties from online sources 

 Revenue from performances at venues 

 Revenue from merchandising 

You can get alternative revenue from appearances at 

conferences and events if your name is well-known.  Some 

non-traditional sources of income that are now becoming 

more prevalent are: 

 Ad revenue from blog or webpage 

 Ad revenue from your YouTube channel 

 Revenue from affiliate links to your blog or webpage 

It is important to keep records of your income and 

expenses because you can write-off certain expenses on 

your taxes and you also have to report revenue that’s 

generated as well. 

  



44 
 

Accounting and Tax Categories 

One of the best ways to keep your accounts in order is to 

use accounting software like Quicken, FreshBooks, or any 

other one that’s out there.  There are also apps and web-

based software like Mint that can help you keep track of 

your transactions.  A more tedious way is to keep a 

spreadsheet of your transactions yourself. 

With any software program you will have to categorize your 

transactions and this is very helpful during tax season.  

Some programs allow you to create separate tax categories 

as well.  Here are some of the categories I use: 

Income* 

 Performance Income – income from performances 

and live events 

 Music Sales – income from CDs, MP3s, etc. 

 Ad Revenue – income from ads on my blog or 

YouTube Channel 

 Licensing – income from my performing rights 

organization statements 

  



45 
 

Expenses* 

Contract labor – I use this for when I have to hire a 

musician for a performance 

Travel Expense – I use this for when I buy any tickets to a 

performance or event that I am participating in 

Meals and Entertainment – I use this for when I take clients 

out to eat for a business meeting 

Office Expense – I use this for any stationary materials I 

purchase for my office 

Advertising – I use this for my webpage expenses and any 

Google or Facebook ads I pay for 

Auto Expense – I use this if there any tolls or parking I have 

to pay on my way to a performance and for the gas I used 

as well 

Professional or Legal Fees – I use this for any lawyer fees or 

association memberships that I have to pay for 

Charitable Contributions – I use this if I donate a CD to a 

charity event as a giveaway  

Insurance – I use this if I have to pay insurance for an event 

or if I have insurance on my musical instruments 

Remember for any individual or business that you hire to 

complete work for you that you pay over $600 to, you have 



46 
 

to generate a 1099 tax form and send it to them by January 

31st every year.  You also have to report this information on 

your taxes as well.  This means that you have to get the 

Social Security number or Tax ID number of the individual 

or business before you do your taxes.  I usually get this 

information by sending them a W-2 form that they have to 

fill out before they get their payment.  This form will have 

all the data needed to file your 1099 tax form.* 

You can also write off on your taxes the depreciation of 

high-priced equipment purchases like computers, musical 

instruments and software, just keep the receipt (or make a 

digital copy).*   

By having your accounts and categories organized you will 

have an easier time during tax season preparing your 

information.  Another important benefit of having 

organized data about your income and expenses is the 

ability to forecast and plan your business for some 

important goals you are trying to achieve.  

By having accurate data about your business income you 

can plan for major purchases like a new computer or studio 

equipment.  You can also forecast how much you will 

potentially make so you can possibly get a loan to buy a 

building for a recording studio. 

Having detailed financial information about your music 

business is an important tool in being able to sustain your 

activities and grow them in the future.   



47 
 

 

*None of this information should be considered as 

professional tax advice.  You should consult a tax 

professional to get up-to-date and accurate information on 

these topics.   

  



48 
 

Financial Statements 

In Kiyosaki’s book he goes over two key financial 

statements: the income statement (known also as the P&L 

or profit and loss statement) and the balance sheet.  These 

documents have important information about a business’ 

income and expenses and their assets and liabilities. It is 

important to have this information because it helps you 

understand where your business stands at the present 

moment and allows you to plan and make projections for 

the future.  This information is also used by banks and 

other financial entities in deciding whether they will give 

you a loan or invest in your business.   

Read Kiyosaki’s book Rich Dad Poor Dad and watch some of 

his videos for more information.  You can visit his site at 

www.richdad.com for more information as well and play his 

popular Cashflow game.  By playing the Cashflow game, 

you will get a better understanding of the importance of an 

income statement and balance sheet. 

The key thing that Kiyosaki outlines is the difference 

between assets and liabilities, good debt vs. bad debt and 

passive income. 

 Asset – something that puts money in your pocket 

 Liability – something that takes money out of your 

pocket 

http://www.richdad.com/


49 
 

 Good debt – debt that buys you assets to put money 

in your pocket 

 Bad debt – debt that buys you liabilities or expenses 

that take money from your pocket 

 Passive income – money you make while you sleep 

The most important aspect that Kiyosaki underlines is that 

in order to get out of the “rat race” of working for other 

people or holding down a 9-5 job, you have to build your 

monthly passive income so that it is equal to or more than 

your monthly expenses. 

The way to do that, according to Kiyosaki, is to acquire 

assets that provide monthly income and positive cashflow.  

When you have enough assets that are providing you with 

monthly passive income that exceeds your expenses, you 

are officially out of the “rat race.” 

In order to acquire the right assets you sometimes need to 

take on debt.  As long as the asset is paying for the debt it is 

a good asset.  Want you want however, is for the asset to 

pay for the debt and bring in cashflow. This is a great asset. 

Want you definitely do not want is to build debt by 

purchasing liabilities that will take money out of your 

pocket and take you in the opposite direction of your “rat 

race” freedom goal.   



50 
 

  



51 
 

Financial Projections 

To make proper financial projections you need to have at 

least one year of data from your financial statement.   

A projection usually is for 3-5 years but some companies go 

10 years or more.  The goal of the financial projection is to 

give the decision makers in the company an idea of what 

money will be coming in so they can plan for any major 

expenditures like property purchases and equipment 

needs.  It also gives investors an idea of what the company 

may be worth in the future so they can decide whether or 

not they want to invest in the company right now.  



52 
 

Take a look at the sample recording and marketing budget 

provided for a 3-member band.  This budget is for 6 months 

of a recording and the subsequent promotion of the release 

of the project.  You can use this budget to predict what 

future income may potentially come in.   

You can see that the lion’s share of income is from live 

performances; however they are also the most expensive 

as well.  If you cut down on hotel and travel costs by 

performing locally you will be able to increase your net 

profit substantially. 

You can tailor this budget to fit your specific situation and 

you may even be able to cut costs further by doing certain 

tasks in-house such as graphic design, website construction 

and photos if you have the expertise. 

  



53 
 

  



54 
 

Using this budget you can predict what money you will 

have each year from releasing a recording and grow your 

business. You can increase your income by 20% each year 

to show how your business will be able to eventually 

support you and your band members.  You can use this 

data as well to get potential investors to invest in your 

business and help you to grow faster.   

 

 Year 3 – $14,692 

 Year 4 – $17,631 

 Year 5 – $21,157 



55 
 

As the saying goes, “it takes money to make money,” and if 

you are creating a positive cashflow situation, you will be 

able to increase the amount of money exponentially over a 

period of time. 

  



56 
 

Passive Income 

Passive income is the Holy Grail of business and although 

most passive income opportunities are not purely “passive” 

(you still have to pay attention to them), you can set your 

business up to be generating money while you sleep.  

The following are passive income streams in music: 

 Sync Licensing e.g. TV, Film (passive) 

 Digital licensing e.g. streaming, YouTube (passive) 

 Performance royalties e.g. radio, other bands playing 

your music (passive) 

 Merchandising (can be passive) 

 Mp3’s (passive) 

 CDs (can be passive) 

 Endorsement Deals (can be passive) 

 

  



57 
 

How Can You Make Money Beyond 

Music? 

It’s no secret that many of the highest earners in the music 

industry actually make more of their money outside of 

music.  Music is a vehicle to get you the notoriety and 

reputation but true wealth is built on acquiring assets that 

generate passive income perpetually. 

As you grow your music business there are other ways to 

make money that are not directly related to music but can 

help add to the bottom line. 

 Have a blog with Google Adsense and affiliate 

advertisers and/or subscribers 

 Have a podcast with advertisers and/or subscribers 

 Have a video blog with advertisers and/or 

subscribers 

 Create apps and use with advertisers 

These are ways to supplement your music business income 

directly from your current efforts.  There are other ways to 

make money outside of your business by taking some of the 

profits from your music business and investing in other 

opportunities. 

 Stock investing 

 Real estate investing 

 Venture capital investing 



58 
 

Stock investing 

Whether you learn how to invest or trade on your own it is 

a good idea to familiarize yourself with stock market 

investing practices.  You can then decide if you want to use 

a broker or trade and invest on your own. 

Real estate investing 

Owning rental properties is one of the best ways to build 

assets and personal wealth.  Be sure to educate yourself on 

the process however because, as with any investment, 

there are unforeseen circumstances that can have lasting 

effects on your financial security.   

Investing in real estate is getting easier now with crowd 

funding opportunities springing up. 

Venture capital investing 

If you’ve made a lot of money from your music business 

then you might want to become a venture capitalist.  

Recording artists like Nas have gone this route with great 

success.  Venture capitalists help other companies grow by 

providing financial resources for them in exchange for 

ownership and profit sharing in the company.  Just watch 

an episode of CNBC’s Shark Tank and you will understand 

completely what a venture capitalist does.  

 



59 
 

Chapter 2 Questions: 

1. Why is it good to make financial projections? 

2. What are the 4 sections of a financial statement? 

3. Name 3 ways of getting paid in the music industry 
that are passive income streams. 

4. What’s the difference between good debt and bad 
debt? 

5. What’s the difference between an employee and a 
business owner when it comes to taxes? 

 

 

 

  



60 
 

Chapter 3 - Sales & Marketing 

  

Topics we will discuss and learn: 

 Assessing Your Organization - SWOT Analysis 

 Assessing External Environments 

 Developing a Business Plan 

 Marketing Plan 

 Niche Marketing 

 Tour Marketing 

 Learning Outcomes: 

 Learn the sections of a business plan 

 Learn how to research the information to include in 

the business and marketing plans 

 Learn how to design a business plan 

 Learn SWOT analysis 

 Learn basic marketing concepts 

 Learn what marketing and promotional techniques 

are used to help plan a concert or tour 

 

  



61 
 

Assessing Your Organization 

SWOT Analysis 

 strengths 

 weaknesses 

 opportunities 

 threats 

Marketing should be data driven.  You are trying to locate 

your target market more effectively and efficiently and you 

need the right information to do that.  The place to start is 

at home.  How does your business stack up? Are you 

deficient in some areas but stronger in others? What could 

be a potential problem down the road that you might see 

with your business? 

A SWOT analysis measures your: 

 Strengths – what does your business do well? 

 Weaknesses – what do you need help with? 

 Opportunities – what external and internal situations 

exist that your business is poised to capitalize on? 

 Threats – what external and internal situations might 

be a potential issue for you? 

These and other questions should be thoroughly thought 

out and answered so you can move to the next step of 

actually locating your market.   



62 
 

Assessing Environments 

External environments affect your organization in ways that 

are hard to predict at times (positively and negatively).  

Being aware of the possibilities that exist are key to 

creating contingency plans for potential future situations.   

To conduct an effective SWOT analysis it is important to 

understand the potential effects of external environments. 

Six External Environments 

 Economic 

 Political/legal 

 Cultural/social 

 Demographic 

 Technological 

 Educational 

  



63 
 

Economic 

 Changes in tax legislation can hurt or help your 

business 

 Inflation such as increased postal rates can adversely 

affect your business 

 Local economy fluctuations can have an effect on 

your business 

 Currency fluctuations can also affect your bottom 

line 

 Contingency budgets are necessary in case problems 

arise 

Political/Legal 

 Keep up to date on local ordinances and regulations  

 Federal legislation can affect your business (changes 

in copyright law, royalty rates) 

 Changes in travel visa requirements can affect 

international clients  

Cultural/Social 

 The core values of a cultural group 

 Income, parents, gender roles, etc. all have a cultural 

effect 

 Peers in cultural groups often influence other 

members 

 Underrepresented groups seek to move from 

dominant cultural views 



64 
 

 In large metro areas there is increased diversity and 

changing tastes, you will need to focus on specific 

audiences 

Demographic 

 Vital statistics of society - gender, age, race, 

education, birth, etc. 

 Data sources 

o www.census.gov 

o www.zipskinny.com 

 Monitoring trends in demographics such as 

increased ethnicity and increased age range in a 

location will help you address the specific need in 

that area 

Technological 

 Online broadcasting along with film, radio, TV and 

have all but replaced live performances 

 Advancements in technology have also increased 

illegal distribution and piracy 

 Streaming and online distribution have created new 

delivery models for music consumption and 

traditional sales are declining. 

Educational 

 More than 50% of cultural event attendees have 

college/grad degrees 



65 
 

 Music education is consistently in demand despite 

defunding efforts in schools which presents an 

opportunity for educators to offer private lessons  

 School visits with planned lessons through the year 

increase youth appreciation of music 

 Colleges, universities are usually active patrons of 

music 

 

 

  



66 
 

Developing a Business Plan Executive 

Summary 

To help you guide your business and possibly get funding it 

is a good idea to write a 2-3 page business plan executive 

summary.  In lieu of writing a long form business plan, an 

executive summary, which is actually the first part of a 

larger business plan, will give an overview of your business 

and get you started on the path to building a larger 

business. 

 

Your executive summary should have the following 

sections: 

 

Introduction – Mission, vision, values statement 

The Company – Principle Owners and Managers and a 

description of their expertise as it relates to the business 

Products and Services – What products or services you 

offer and what makes you unique 

The Market – A brief description of the current market in 

which you plan to operate (geographically and 

demographically) 

Financial Considerations – A brief description of your 

current financial situation and 3-5 years of financial 

projections.  Along with the text description, present this 

information in a graph 

  



67 
 

To help you develop the information in your business plan 

executive summary answer the following questions about 

your business: 

Cultivate Your Vision: 

 What market will you be in (do some research about 

which markets exist; you may be in more than one)? 

 Who is your target customer (do some research 

about which demographics exist; you may have 

more than one)? 

 What is your product or service? 

 What is unique about your idea (special techniques, 

special approach, etc.)? 

 How will people view your business (what will be 

your reputation, what is your identity)? 

 Where will the business be in 1-2 years/3-5 years 

(how many clients, how many employees, how much 

revenue, loans repaid, etc.)?  



68 
 

Developing a Marketing Plan 

Developing a marketing plan is similar to developing an 

executive summary.  The main difference is that you are 

marketing a specific product or service and not your whole 

business.  You also have a shorter timeline for your 

marketing plan.   

You usually want to work in 3 - 12 month increments when 

developing your marketing plan.  Some questions you want 

to answer are: 

 What are my goals in marketing this project (number 

of sales, number of new contacts, number of 

Facebook likes)? 

 How long will I need to accomplish my goals? 

 How much do I want to spend? 



69 
 

Niche Marketing 

Something that has become a big topic in the blogosphere 

as of late is niche marketing.  A niche is a more specific 

segment of a topic, product, service or idea that has a small 

but sizeable following.  A niche market is easier to market 

to because it is focused, specific and most often loyal.  By 

becoming a leader in a niche you can more successfully 

corner a market as opposed to trying to take a small piece 

of a larger, broader more scattered market. 

Data is easier to track and predict when you are dealing 

with a niche market and some of the best tools in finding a 

niche market are search engines on the web.  If you search 

for a topic like “hobbies to do at the beach” you will get a 

ton of topics like surfing, building sand castles, metal 

detecting, etc.  These are perfect niches that you can 

market to that are specific enough and have a dedicated 

following.  This is called “market segmentation.” We are 

breaking down the market into smaller bits to be able to 

focus on one specific group of people. 

If you were to create a marketing plan to market music to 

one of these niches, say “surfing,” you will realize that 

there has been music made for this type of lifestyle for 

years, going back to Dick Dale and his signature guitar 

sound that was synonymous with surfing back in the 1950s.  

Maybe you want to create an updated version of surf music 

for this generation.   



70 
 

To do this you would research the demographic of people 

who surf and what music they listened to.  A survey of 

people would be a good place to start, maybe through an 

online survey service or just ask people at the beach what 

they’re listening to.   

Then you would research what businesses these type of 

people frequented and what websites they visited.  That 

information would tell you what types of things they buy 

and which potential products would be perfect for future 

merchandising.  You also would know from this information 

what business and sites you want to target to advertise 

your music.  You may even develop a relationship with a 

company and use your music as the theme music.   

This is how you develop a marketing plan, by systematically 

going through data and creating actionable goals that 

support the plan.   

 

 

  



71 
 

Tour Marketing 

You can make a marketing plan for different aspects of your 

business.  If your group had a tour coming up you could 

make a marketing plan that would show what strategies 

you would use to create a buzz about each performance.  

Normally labels have “advance teams” that go out ahead of 

the group to promote each concert.  The lead member of 

the group will most likely go ahead as well to conduct 

interviews on radio, TV and attend promo events.  

Billboards and posters will be put up all around town and 

street teams will be hired to place postcards everywhere.   

In creating this type of strategy all of these designs will be 

documented and a schedule and a budget will be created to 

support this plan. 

As with all the plans I’ve talked about, data is key in 

developing a good business plan and marketing plan.  For 

more statistical information you can visit the following 

sites: 
 

www.census.gov 

www.zipskinny.com 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_online_music_databases 

http://www.historicalstatistics.org/ 

http://www.statista.com/topics/1639/music/ 

www.google.com/adwords 



72 
 

Chapter 3 Questions: 

1. What are the 6 external environments? 

2. What is a niche? 

3. Why is it a good marketing strategy to find a niche to 

market to? 

4. What do advance teams do for tours? 

5. What are the 5 sections of a business plan? 

 

  



73 
 

Self-Promotion Kit Project 
 

To prepare yourself as an artist and as a potential worker in 

the music industry it is a good idea to intelligently craft a 

self-promotion kit.  This is something you can have in a file 

on your computer with printed copies available as well.   

You will use the items in this file for a variety of situations.  

If you go to a conference you can have printed copies to 

hand to key individuals.  If you are designing your website 

you can use this information on your site in the “About Me” 

section.  This information will also be useful in designing 

your business plan. 

Here are the contents of your self-promotion kit: 

Bio – a well-crafted story about yourself that grabs the 

reader’s attention 

Picture – a quality image of yourself 

Resume – a professional listing of your accomplishments, 

affiliations and previous employers 

Cover letter – a generic letter highlighting key aspects of 

your resume (you may have several of these that are 

catered for specific jobs) 

 



74 
 

Chapter 4 - Legal 

 

Topics we will discuss and learn: 

 Contracts 

 Copyrights  

 Publishing 

 PROs 

Learning Outcomes: 

 Learn the sections of a contract 

 Learn key terms to pay attention to in a recording 

contract 

 Learn what should be contained in a performance 

contract 

 Learn what publishing is 

 Learn what a music publisher does 

 Learn what performing rights organizations are and 

which ones are in the U.S.  

 Learn what a copyright is and how to obtain one 

 

  



75 
 

There are a myriad of legal issues that occur in the music 

business and it is no coincidence that many of the books 

about the music business have been written by lawyers.  

For more details into contracts and specific issues that can 

arise in the music business you should consult some of the 

books in my bibliography.  Some of the ones I use for my 

class are one by my friend and colleague James Walker, 

Esq. titled This Business of Urban Music, and another one 

by Donald Passman All You Need to Know About the Music 

Business. These books will give you more than enough 

information about specific legal issues you should be aware 

of and how to deal with them. 

In this book however I will go over some basic concepts and 

provide you with some contracts that I use to handle 

certain aspects of my business.  



76 
 

Contract Etiquette 

People are hesitant when they see long form contracts and 

if there is no initial relationship established, dropping a 10-

page contract on someone’s desk can kill any potential 

deal.  Given the nature of the business it’s understandable 

that you want to protect yourself against any potential 

conflicts, however shoving a long contract into someone’s 

face from the beginning of a business deal can have the 

opposite effect.  It can give the perception that you are 

trying to take advantage of the situation early and hide 

language in the contract that may not be understandable.  

It’s a good idea to start out with an email talking about 

what you want to have happen (in some cases this is all 

that people use).  Then you can draft something later that 

contains more professional legal descriptions of the 

situation. 

 

  



77 
 

Contract Situations 

Contracts have become ubiquitous nowadays with the 

proliferation of mobile apps and software.  Just think of any 

software or app you download and buy nowadays, there is 

the EULA (End User License Agreement) that you agree to 

in order to use it.  This is in effect a contract between you 

and the developer protecting them from any legal action 

you may take against them and also preventing you from 

stealing their software. 

You should have some form of a contract whenever you 

agree to accept or disburse payment for goods or services 

in the music business.  Some of the main situations that you 

will need a contract for are: 

Performances – A contract is needed between the 

performing artist and the venue to clarify the performance 

fee, number and length of sets, equipment and support 

provided as well as the details regarding the sale of 

merchandise. 

Songwriting – a contract is needed between the parties 

writing the song determining the ownership percentage of 

the song for copyright and publishing purposes.  

Production – a contract is needed between a producer an 

artist and the artist’s label to determine the duration of the 

service provided, the compensation for services rendered 

and the ownership percentages.    



78 
 

Synchronization Licenses – A contract is needed between 

the media company and the artist/composer to determine 

the compensation to the artist, the future royalty 

arrangement, the ownership of the music and the duration 

of the relationship. 

Management – a contract is needed between an artist and 

their manager to define the aspects of the artist’s business 

the manager will be in charge of, the duration of the 

relationship, and the compensation for the services 

provided.  

Booking – a contract is needed between an artist and the 

booking agent to determine the number of performances 

the agent will book, the duration of the relationship, and 

the compensation to the agent. 

Publicist – a contract is needed between an artist and their 

publicist to determine the services the publicist will offer, 

the number and type of media the publicist will contact, 

the duration of the relationship and the compensation to 

the publicist. 

Record Deal – this is the most complex agreement you will 

encounter and in its basic form it is supposed to be 

between the record label and an artist to determine factors 

such as the payment to the artist, the future royalty 

arrangement, the artistic direction of the recordings, the 

ownership of the material, what the label will pay for and 



79 
 

what will come out of the artist’s earnings and the duration 

of the contract.  

Many people will say that the reason record label contracts 

are so complex is to hide the many ways the label tries to 

hide their costs under the artist’s earnings, and the many 

ways they try to reduce an artist’s revenue through clauses 

and fine print.  This is partly true and has become standard 

practice because “it’s the way it’s always been done.”  If 

you are offered a contract by a label, be sure to have an 

experienced attorney look it over for you.  I you are looking 

to sign an artist as a label, be sure to have an experienced 

attorney draft the final contract.  In either case be aware of 

the key things to pay attention to in a general contract and 

the key things to look out for in a label contract.  

Of course whenever you are handling business in the music 

industry you should have some form of a written 

agreement even if it’s just an email between the two 

parties.  This will help clarify things and reduce 

misunderstandings.  This is not by any means comparable 

to a formal contract but it’s a start.  From there you should 

draft a formal document covering the potential situations 

that may arise out of the business relationship and their 

specific resolution. 



80 
 

Some Key Contract Terms to Know 

Cross-Collateralization – when a record label charges costs 

from a previous album to a future album. 

Controlled composition clause – when a record label limits 

the amount of songs they will pay for on an album. 

Mechanical royalties – the money earned through the sale 

of a recording. 

Performance royalties – the money earned through the 

performance of a song (radio, TV, film, live performance). 

Performing Rights Organization – an organization such as 

ASCAP, BMI, SESAC that collects performance royalties.  

Points – the payment percentage amount allocated from a 

song to various parties. 

Statutory rate – the mechanical royalty rate that a 

copyright holder is supposed to be paid according to the 

federal government.  

Demo agreement – an agreement in short form of a record 

label contract outlining the main points of negotiation in 

which an artist will provide a demonstration recording for 

consideration of a full recording contract. 

Cue sheet – listing provided by a media company of songs 

used in film or video.  



81 
 

Synchronization license – license provided to a media 

company for the use of music in film or video 

Advance – the amount given to an artist, songwriter, 

composer or producer upon signing a contract with a label, 

or a media company.  This amount is supposed to cover 

living expenses for the duration of the project and/or 

recording costs. 

Indemnification – a statement provided in a contract to 

protect the contract provider against any previous or future 

illegal activity on the part of the other party.  

 

  



82 
 

Copyright 

In the music business the most important thing to own is 

the copyright of the song.  This is what governs all the other 

potential revenue circumstances surrounding a piece of 

music.  After the song’s copyright are the publishing rights.  

The copyright holder is usually the creator of the song and 

the publishing rights are usually divided on a percentage 

basis between the label, publisher and any other party who 

was involved in the creation and/or distribution of the 

song.   

It is important to note that with a piece of music there are 

two types of copyrights and two types of publishing 

circumstances.  The original song as it was written is 

considered to be a separate entity on its own and the 

recorded version of that song is considered to be another 

distinct entity.  Money is generated through both versions 

but the one who is in total control of both entities is the 

copyright holder of the original song.  

The recorded version of a song is usually owned by a record 

label and this is what is referred to as the “master” 

recording.  They are the copyright holder of that recording 

and even though you may hold the copyright to your song, 

if you are signed to a label there is usually a clause 

preventing you from re-recording that song. This makes 

their copyright the only one that is able to generate any 

real revenue because these days, unless a song is recorded 



83 
 

you most likely won’t hear it.  There is performance 

revenue that can be generated through live performance 

but this is not likely to happen if there is no recording. 

Since a copyright is so important it is as important for you 

to be aware of what rights you are afforded as a copyright 

holder. 

You have the right to: 

 Copy or Reproduce the work as a CD, cassette, LP or 

MP3 

 Distribute recordings of the work to the public by 

sale or other transfer of ownership or by rental, 

lease, or lending. 

 Display the work publicly 

 Perform the work publicly or broadcast an audio 

transmission 

 Alter the work 

To register a copyright an application form must be 

completed and a non-refundable fee of $45 must be paid. 

The work is submitted online or mailed to the U.S. 

Copyright Office in Washington, DC www.uscopyright.gov . 

If you have written music under a “work for hire” 

agreement you will not own the copyright to the music, 

whoever hired you would.  This may seem odd but it is 

actually common in the music industry for soundtrack 

composers to work under a “work for hire” agreement. 

http://www.uscopyright.gov/


84 
 

The movie studio tries to own all of the media associated 

with a film because they would like to show the movie 

continuously for years on television, streaming services, 

etc., after its initial release.  This way they won’t have to 

get new licenses every time they want to show the film.    

The current duration of copyright for any work that was 

created on or after January 1, 1978, is protected from the 

moment of creation for the duration of the author’s life, 

plus an additional seventy years after the last surviving 

author’s death. 

 

  



85 
 

Publishing and Music Publishers 

Publishing refers to the act of making something “public.”  

When you publish a book you are making it publically 

available.  The same goes for music.  If you wrote a song 

you could act as your own publisher by contacting as many 

musicians you know to record the song and release it.  If 

you are a singer/songwriter you can record the song and 

release it yourself.   

If you are signed with a record label more than likely they 

have a publishing company in house or one they work with.  

The publisher will try and get any songs under the labels 

“control” placed on albums or projects. 

In contractual terms, publishing refers to the recorded 

version of a song and the ownership percentage.  A 

publisher will “exploit” (in a good way) your song to get as 

many opportunities to make money from your music.  They 

will do this for a percentage of the publishing.   

  



86 
 

Performing Rights Organizations 

Whenever you create a song and/or a sound recording, in 

order to make any real money you must register the song 

with a PRO or Performing Rights Organization.   

These companies are responsible for tracking the number 

of times your music is played on the radio, on television 

and in live performance. They are charged with 

compensating you for these “performances” of your song 

based on the amount of money they pull in from fees paid 

to them by the radio stations, television networks and live 

venues. They use an algorithmic formula to determine the 

amount you’re due out of all the other artists on their 

roster. 

The PROs in the United States are: 

 ASCAP 

 BMI 

 SESAC 

ASCAP and BMI are both non-profits and are the dominant 

players while SESAC is a for-profit company and has a 

smaller membership.  You can only join one organization 

and usually people join based on the type of music and 

artists they know who are members. They all provide a 

similar range of services and compensate at about the 

same rate.   



87 
 

Chapter 4 Questions:  

1. How do you register a copyright?  

2. What are the 5 exclusive rights that you get? 

3. How long does copyright protection endure? 

4. What are performing rights organizations designed 

to do? 

5. What is a cue sheet and why is it important? 

6. What is the role of the publisher? 

7. What is cross-collateralization?  



88 
 

Chapter 5 - Advertising 

  

Topics we will discuss and learn: 

 Online Advertising 

 Social Media 

 Traditional Advertising 

 Email Advertising 

 Learning Outcomes: 

 Learn what advertising platforms are available 

 Learn how to use social media in advertising 

 Learn how to use email as part of your advertising 

 Learn how to make money from your blog 

 

  



89 
 

Online Advertising 

In conjunction with marketing, advertising is a powerful 

tool to grow your business.  Marketing is about finding your 

customers and advertising is about reaching them.  As the 

saying goes, “a business with no sign, is a sign of no 

business.” 

The most cost-effective way nowadays to advertise is 

online.  People still advertise in local print, radio and 

television adds, but online advertising allows you to keep 

records and data about your target market.  Traditional 

advertising is effective but expensive and hard to 

consistently predict because of the lack of data. 

Some of the most used methods of online advertising are 

Facebook ads, Google ads and YouTube ads.  There are also 

some more advertising outlets like Bing and Yahoo.  CD 

Baby is now offering to post ads for their members to major 

music outlets like Pandora and Spotify. You can also find 

popular blogs that write about your style of music and pay 

them to advertise on their blog. 

The key to advertising successfully is to first do what we 

talked about in the marketing section and conduct your 

market research by finding your niche.  It’s OK if there are 

other people in your niche but it becomes problematic 

when there are too many people in your niche.  Using 

Google Adwords is a great way to see how many people are 



90 
 

advertising in your niche.  What you are looking for are the 

keywords that people are searching for that have a high 

rank and low competition.  This will ensure that you won’t 

have to pay a lot for each click but there are a lot of people 

searching for that niche. You can use this research to help 

you in placing ads in other places outside of Google as well. 

 

  



91 
 

Social Media Advertising 

Another way to advertise that doesn’t cost any money is to 

use social media like Twitter and Facebook and create 

regular posts.  You can create a Facebook page or a Twitter 

account and post regularly to generate interest in your 

product.  The key with this approach is quality and 

consistency.  If you post great content regularly, people are 

more likely to come to your page, share your posts and 

comment on them. 

Some other sites that can be used with this method are: 

 Tumblr 

 Instagram 

 Pinterest 

 

 

  



92 
 

Creating special events and inviting people to them are 

another way to generate activity on your page and bring 

fans to your performances.  Facebook allows you to create 

an event and invite people to it.  Reminders are sent out to 

the people who subscribe to your page and this keeps you 

on their radar. 

Contrary to popular belief being everywhere is not always 

the best option.  Unless you have a large staff who can 

create quality pages for you on multiple sites, it’s better to 

generate a large following on one platform then to have a 

small following on several platforms.  You can grow each 

social media outlet in stages once you have a large 

following. 

 

  



93 
 

Traditional Advertising 

The main traditional advertising method I would like to 

address first is merchandising.  As an artist or business your 

best advertising comes from word of mouth and fan 

support.  Street teams have been used for years to get the 

word out about an artist and fans that wear your t-shirts, 

hats, and bags can help spread the word about your 

product in a big way.  If you are having a performance or an 

event you can use college students to help spread the word 

by giving them t-shirts and other items to wear.  You can 

also ask them to post flyers and stickers of your group 

around campus. 

The other traditional methods of radio, TV, and print can be 

pricey but you should try them on a small scale because 

you never know what works.  Many local cable companies 

have a public access network that gives low cost and free 

opportunities for you to promote your business.  Try 

college radio stations and see if you can get them to 

interview you because they are always looking for content.  

Many public radio stations have time slots for different 

styles of music and you can possibly get your music played 

in that time slot.  I went to my local public radio station 

whenever I had a new release and would put a copy of the 

CD in the mailbox of every programmer at the station.  I 

even put one on their shelf of stock CDs (don’t tell anyone). 



94 
 

Many local newspapers post free information on local 

performances of all genres of music.  Try to talk to 

someone who reviews performances at the news office and 

get them to come to your performance by offering them a 

free ticket to the show.  Maybe even entice them with a 

drink and/or a CD and a t-shirt.  Try to make relationships 

with as many critics as possible and get them to come to as 

many of your shows as possible.  You can use their quotes 

in promo material and it looks great on your website.  

 

  



95 
 

Email Advertising 

Lastly, an email list is one of the best ways to advertise your 

business.  Unlike social media where posts and events may 

get lost in the shuffle, email still retains a place of respect 

and importance in the eyes of many and most people will 

give more attention to an email sent to them specifically.  

Creating your email list is an essential tool for artists who 

want to have a personal connection with their fans and 

their fans will appreciate direct access to an artist instead 

of feeling like a member of the crowd in social media. 

You can build your list by placing an email grabber on your 

web page and by having a sign-up sheet at your 

performances.  Once you have your list it is a good idea to 

employ the use of an autoresponder and have a series of 

welcome emails and calls to action for your fans.  There is a 

whole science behind this technique and I’ve included a 

brief overview from a successful email “guru” to help you 

get started. 

Advertising is key to sustaining and growing your business 

and it should be done intelligently with a marketing plan 

already put in place to best maximize your advertising 

efforts. 

  



96 
 

Email Autoresponder – a web-based software program 

that receives client emails and automatically sends a 

response to them usually in the form of a greeting.  The 

software can also be used to send scheduled messages to 

clients and is a perfect tool for an email advertising 

campaign. 

 

  



97 
 

Chapter 5 Questions: 

1. How can you use Google Adwords to find your 

niche? 

2. How would you use social media to advertise your 

business? 

3. Do you view emails as more professional over 

Facebook messages? 

4. What are some other social media sites not listed in 

this Chapter that you think people use frequently 

and would be good for an advertising campaign? 

5. How would you use traditional advertising for your 

business? 

 

  



98 
 

Blog/Social Media/Email Project 
 

Blog 

 

A website and/or a blog is essential in creating the identity 

of your business.  In fact the prevailing wisdom is that 

having a blog on your website is necessary to keep people 

coming back to your website and seeing your products or 

services. There are several key things you need to have in 

your blog and they are:  

 

 a logo and tag line 

 a bio and personal statement 

 at least 3 well-written posts 

 have other images (free or original) on the blog (give 

credit if not original and obtain a license if not free)  

 video in one or more posts  

 links to your social media on your page 

 

The Blog should also have the following pages:  

 Home/About 

 Contact Info 

 Product/Services 

 Blog/Articles  

 

  



99 
 

Social Media 

 

Having a Facebook presence is just as important in today’s 

business world. You should also create a Facebook page 

with your logo and post regularly along with your 

website/blog.   

 

Email List 

 

Websites, blogs and social media pages are great to 

connect with potential clients and customers but in order 

to really harness the power of your network you need to 

create an email list and use an email client and/or an 

autoresponder. 

 

It is a good idea to include certain details about your 

contacts such as their web identities and where and when 

you met them.  This will allow you to personalize your 

correspondence with them. 

 

You can use the address book in your Outlook, Gmail, or 

Yahoo Mail account to get your started on your email list 

and you can export this information into an excel 

document. 

 

  



100 
 

Here is an example of the columns you should have in your 

Excel spreadsheet. 

 

 Name 

 Email 

 Website 

 Facebook 

 Twitter 

 Type of Business 

 Connection Type (Professional, Client/Customer) 

  



101 
 

Chapter 6 - Production & 

Research 

 

Topics we will discuss and learn: 

 Music Conferences and Conventions 

 Music Organizations 

 Careers in Music 

Learning Outcomes: 

 Learn about some of the music related conferences 

that exist 

 Learn about some of the music related organizations 

that exist 

 Learn how to attend performances and conferences 

from a business perspective 

 Learn what careers are available in the music 

business 

 

  



102 
 

Music Conferences and Conventions 

Going to conferences and conventions are an important 

part of growing your business and staying on top of what’s 

current in your industry.  Many of these events have 

vendors who showcase new products that can help you be 

more efficient in your daily operations.  You will also meet 

potential clients and collaborators at these events that 

could help lead you to your next big break.  Lastly there are 

some sessions that you can attend that will give you some 

great information.   

Attending sessions 

When you attend a session it is important to be prepared 

and have questions ready to ask the panelists.  If nothing 

else than to learn something about the topic, you should 

ask questions that will help give you some personal insight 

from each panelist on that topic.  This will also connect you 

personally to the panelists when you ask your question and 

they will be more likely to remember you. 

Important considerations 

 Research the topic 

 Research the panelists 

 Mingle before and after the panel to meet other 

potential clients and/or collaborators 

 Take notes 



103 
 

 Have at least 2 good questions ready 

 Ask more personalized questions 

 Get cards and information of panelists if possible 

 Take pictures with panelists if allowed (post on your 

social media page later) 

  



104 
 

My experience going to conferences over the years is that 

some are more important than others and you can really 

make some great contacts if you go to the right one.  For 

many years the IAJE (International Association for Jazz 

Education) used to have a conference that many in the jazz 

community would attend.  If you wanted to connect with 

anyone from the industry you made it your business to be 

there.  I got a hook up by playing in a big band that had a 

dedicated slot in the program every year.  That made it free 

for me to attend but I had to find my own transportation 

and accommodation.  

I met many people at these conferences that helped me 

over my career.  I got radio airplay from a few of the 

contacts that I met as well as some magazine reviews.  

Eventually my group even played at the conference twice in 

a key timeslot.  Aside from these opportunities I learned a 

lot by attending some of the conference sessions and 

asking questions from some of the panelists.  

There were also jam sessions at these conferences where 

musicians would showcase their skills and I took part in 

many of them.  It was also a great place to meet other 

musicians from other parts of the country.  I was able to 

meet musicians that I eventually used on gigs while I was 

traveling.   

I also met a saxophone manufacturer at one of these 

conferences and I bought one of his custom horns that still 



105 
 

today is my favorite horn.  Conferences are also great 

places to meet representatives from instrument 

manufacturers and to build a relationship to potentially get 

an endorsement.  Several friends of mine did just that.  

They now have endorsements from key instrument 

manufacturers.   

I was also hired to play in a major gospel artist’s horn 

section at the GMWA’s (Gospel Music Workshop of 

America).  The horn section that I played in got hired to 

play in another performance at the conference while we 

were there.  The leader of the horn section also picked up a 

couple other recording opportunities from that conference 

and I was on those as well. 

You can see that conferences are great places to meet 

people, get gigs and learn about your industry.  The key to 

getting a lot out of your attendance at them is to be 

prepared and look for opportunities.  They are there 

waiting for you.   

  



106 
 

Music Organizations 

The situation with music organizations is pretty much the 

same with conferences, depending on the organization; you 

have the potential to meet important people in your career 

who will help further you along in this business.  There are 

things to watch for though.  If you get too caught up in 

serving on a board or committee in an organization you can 

lose focus from what you are really supposed to be doing: 

making music and performing.  You can also get burnt out 

with all the politics that go on inside of an organization.   

It is a good idea to tread lightly at first when you join an 

organization and see what the dynamics are.  Then choose 

your opportunities to be of service and network as much as 

you can.  Watch how other members interact and be sure 

not to get entangled into any personal squabbles.  Keep it 

professional and you will be fine. 

There are some great local organizations out there that do 

excellent work in their communities helping to develop 

opportunities for traditionally unsupported genres.   

I was the president of the local IAJE (International 

Association for Jazz Education) chapter when the larger 

organization went under.  It was a rough time because the 

conferences and events were key to many musicians’ 

careers.  But thankfully there were a variety of local 



107 
 

organizations that sprung up to continue the programming 

and fellowship that means so much to the jazz community.   

Another organization I was a part of for many years was 

NARAS (National Academy of Recording Arts and Sciences) 

or more widely known as The Grammys.  They do excellent 

work in their local chapters and provide opportunities for 

local musicians to network and meet people in the industry 

you might not normally get a chance to meet like record 

executives and big name producers.   

I served on the board and was in meetings with people like 

Chuck Brown, Chucky Thompson, Richard Smallwood and 

the former President of SoundExchange, Jon Simpson.  I got 

a chance to learn about what was happening in the industry 

from the people who were shaping it.  It was a great 

opportunity and I recommend joining your local chapter to 

at least see what’s available.  At the very least you get to 

vote during the Grammys (if you are a voting member – 

meaning you have released a commercial recording 

before).  If you are a college student you can join the 

Grammy U chapter in your area and that comes with 

another set of benefits. 

  



108 
 

Careers in Music 

There are many different types of careers in music and your 

path to any one of them can be an interesting journey.  I 

feel like I’ve done every job there is in music (of course I 

haven’t), I’ve been a: 

 Soundman 

 Booking agent 

 Tour manager 

 Pit musician 

 Studio engineer 

 Studio owner 

 Label owner 

 Producer 

 Songwriter 

 Band leader 

 Sideman 

 Mastering engineer 

 Music teacher 

 Film composer 

 TV composer 

That’s all I can think of but I know I’ve only scratched the 

surface of potential jobs in music.  Check Shelly Field’s book 

Careers in the Music Industry for a more comprehensive list 

and a more detailed description of careers in the music 

industry. 



109 
 

Chapter #6 Questions: 

1. What jobs in the music industry interest you? 

2. What are 3 of the 8 things recommended for you to 

do when you attend a conference? 

3. What type of questions should you ask when you 

attend a panel at a conference? 

4. Why would it be a good idea to research the 

panelists on a session you are attending? 

5. What big event does NARAS put on every February? 

 

 

  



110 
 

Chapter 7 - Music Business 

Models 

 

In this section I will give you some actions and plans that 

will help you be successful in several music businesses.  

Most of this information comes from personal experience 

and hindsight.    

 How to Make Money Being a Performing Musician 

 How to Make Money Running a Recording Studio 

 How to Make Money “Making Beats” 

In these descriptions I will go over some ideas that are not 

normally presented in regular business texts and some 

creative ways of promoting your music business. 

  



111 
 

The key to being successful in the music industry is to use 

the same creativity you have with music and apply it to 

your business.  You will need to adapt to various changes in 

external environments such as the fast-paced innovations 

in technology and changing business structures in music 

distribution. 

I also want to stress the element of professionalism in 

running your business.  Your name is all you have in any 

marketplace and word of mouth spreads like wildfire.  

Reviews online can make or break your business and it is 

important to not only conduct your business effectively but 

communication with clients, colleagues and customers 

must be cordial and considerate. 

  



112 
 

How to Make Money Being a 

Performing Musician 
 

There are several key things that you can do to become a 

successful performing musician and make a living from your 

craft.   

Professionalism 

Go to jam sessions – going to jam sessions gives other 

musicians an opportunity to hear you play and get to know 

you.  You also get to know them and see who you would 

like to play with.  Don’t be too competitive that you don’t 

get to know other musicians that play the same instrument 

as you.  You may need to sub out a gig and when people 

know that you know everybody you will get called more 

often. 

Be professional with fellow musicians - call people back, 

pay musicians well and first.  When people text or call you 

for a gig, contact them back within 24 hours and if you can’t 

do the gig, try and refer someone.  If you’ve agreed to do a 

gig but have to cancel find a replacement before you call 

the leader.  If you can’t find a replacement let the leader 

know at least a week before the gig and refer them to other 

musicians you know. When you are the leader of a gig 

make sure you pay musicians early, usually after the first 

set or right at the end.  Even if you haven’t been paid pay 

your musicians.  If you don’t have the money then let your 



113 
 

musicians know before they agree to do the gig so they can 

plan accordingly.   

Pay Your Company 

Pay your company as a band member at gigs to take care of 

promotion and recording expenses.  If you have 3 band 

members (including yourself) and the gig pays $500, you 

should pay yourself and everyone else $125 and pay your 

company $125.  In order to grow your business you have to 

have capital.  It costed you money to get the gig and to 

promote it so you have to account for those expenses.  You 

also want to build up your account to be able to promote 

future gigs.   

CD and Press Kit 

Have a CD.  In order to really get gigs at higher-paying 

venues you need to have a CD.  It tells venues you are 

serious about your group and that you have a longer term 

commitment to building a following.  They see you more as 

a business partner rather than an employee.  You are 

aligning your business with theirs to help both of you grow 

your following and provide a great product and service to 

that following. 

Have a press kit. Along with your CD you should have a 

press kit to give to venues and booking agents. Again this 

shows your level of commitment and that you are serious 

about your business.   



114 
 

Building Awareness 

Get known locally, then nationally, then internationally.  It 

is important to be known locally by your musician 

community even if you aren’t the biggest act in your 

neighborhood. This is important because when you get to a 

national level people are going to ask people from your 

hometown if they’ve ever heard of you.  When you get to 

an international level the same is true, people will be asking 

other Americans if they’ve heard of you. 

This of course is not the only way to build success because 

there are some people who have gone overseas and have 

made a name for themselves without local and national 

recognition.  This however is not the norm and if you were 

to map out a plan then you would go with one that has a 

better chance of success. 

Website, Blog, Social Media 

Create a website, blog and social media sites and post 

consistently about performances, rehearsals, and events 

with pictures.  We live in a reality TV world nowadays and 

people want to know your story and they want to be a part 

of it.  By seeing your daily, weekly or even monthly 

progress, you give your supporters the opportunity to share 

with your struggles and achievements. This will make them 

feel more connected to your music and your purpose. 

 



115 
 

Email List 

Build your email list and use an autoresponder to keep in 

touch with fans.  Emails are taken more seriously than 

social media and to make your fans feel special and more 

connected you should send them updates via email.  Of 

course you shouldn’t spam them, but a weekly or monthly 

message updating them on your upcoming performances, 

recordings or songwriting progress helps to keep them 

engaged. 

Have an email grabber on your website and bring a sign-up 

sheet to live shows.  In order to build your email list you 

need to have an email grabber on your website and a sign-

up sheet at your gigs.  When you sell your CDs through 

Amazon, iTunes or any other distributor you do not have 

direct contact with your customers.  Those are your 

distributor’s customers.  If you want to be in control of your 

customer base you need to be in direct contact with them 

and the best way to do that is to have their emails. 

There is something known as the 1,000 fan plan that is a 

way to become self-sufficient in the music industry.  If you 

can build 1,000 fans to give you $10 in a year then you will 

make $10,000.  If you can get them to give you $20 the next 

year then you will make $20,000 and so on.  If you can grow 

your list and the amounts that they give, you can see how 

your business can grow exponentially. 

 



116 
 

Street Teams 

Build a team to help get things done. Along with building 

1,000 fans you need to build a street team or a clubhouse 

of fans who are die-hard fans willing to actively support you 

through posting about your music on their social media 

pages as well as posting flyers around town about your 

upcoming performances.  Those fans you really trust can 

help you sell CDs and merchandise at shows.  

Online Groups 

Join groups and forums on social media and participate in 

conversations.  To network online you should join forums 

and groups about music and about your style of music.  Be 

careful however, to not just post a bunch of links and 

images promoting your next CD as soon as you join.  That is 

a sure way of getting booted out of the forum or being 

labeled as annoying.  Only post promotional links after 

you’ve contributed to the community discussion by 

commenting or posting something informational. 

Endorsements 

Contact local businesses, instrument manufacturers and 

accessory manufacturers for endorsement opportunities 

after building a following.  Endorsers and advertisers 

respond to numbers and data.  If you have the numbers to 

demonstrate a following through people at shows (pictures 

and email lists), email lists from websites, and monthly 



117 
 

website traffic, you can charge a good amount to 

businesses and get free equipment from manufacturers.   

You can also seek endorsements by going to the 

manufacturer’s display at music conferences such as 

NAMM and SXSW.  Make sure you send them an email and 

call them as well and highlight your large following and 

current accomplishments.  

If you follow most of these steps you should have a 

successful business as a performing musician and possibly 

be able to make a living from your craft.  It will take effort 

but if it’s something you love then you will enjoy doing it.   

 

  



118 
 

How to Make Money Running a 

Recording Studio 
 

I got into running a studio because I knew I wanted to make 

many recordings in the future and the investment into 

quality equipment made much more sense to me as 

opposed to making a one-time investment into a recording.  

I also like the idea of helping others record their projects 

and knew that I could compete in that market.  My studio 

has since turned into a project studio for my production 

projects but I did have fun running my studio for that brief 

time period.   

The following is a list of the things you need to build a 

successful studio along with some actions you can take to 

help grow your studio business. 

  



119 
 

Equipment 

 Software 

Digital recording is how music is made nowadays and 

in order to be successful in running a studio you 

have to have software that people use.  The main 

DAWs (Digital Audio Workstations) that people use 

today are: Protools, Logic, Reason, Cubase, 

GarageBand, Fruity Loops, and Acid. 

 

 Gear 

Since you will hopefully be getting a lot of traffic in 

your studio you need to have good quality, sturdy 

equipment that will last.  As a result you need to 

invest in quality microphone stands, cables, 

headphones, amplifiers, drum sets, and keyboards. 

 

You should also have a versatile and ergonomic 

digital audio workstation controller to mix from.  

This is your mixing board console where you will 

spend most of your time.  Make sure that it is 

comfortable and has enough features that will 

simplify your workflow. 

 

 Computer 

Have a desktop computer with a fast processor and a 

lot of memory.  Memory and processing power 

increase every few years and currently you can get a 



120 
 

desktop with 8TBs of memory, 4GHz of processing 

speed.  That is more than enough for what you need 

and you can probably go with something along the 

lines of 2TBs of memory and 3GHz of processing 

power.  Keep in mind you are working with clients 

who are concerned about time and the faster you 

can process files and save them, the easier and 

quicker your sessions will be.   

 

 Video Monitor 

Since you will need to open a lot of windows on your 

computer screen for recording and mixing, you 

should have at least 2 monitors (video) to mix from 

or one large one.  You can have two 20 inch 

monitors or one 40-70 inch monitor.  

 

 Speakers 

Being able to hear the individual parts of a mix is key 

to making a great recording and in order to hear 

things well you need to have good reference 

speakers.  Strangely enough I mix most of my mixes 

on a pair of headphones; however I always use 

reference speakers during a recording and mixing 

session with clients in order to let them hear a mix 

properly.   

  



121 
 

 

 Microphones 

Microphones can be some of the most costly 

investments in your studio, but if you are just 

starting out try to see if someone is selling some of 

their inventory on EBay, in a pawn shop, or locally.  A 

brand new Neumann U87 microphone will set you 

back a good $3,000 while a used one can be much 

cheaper. 

Soundproofing 

If you are building a studio you should invest in good 

soundproofing for your walls and a floating wood floor for 

the recording room.  Soundproof glass should be used for 

the control room/recording booth separation and sound 

dampening and reflectors should be used to make the 

control room and recording spaces as quiet as possible. 

Pricing 

Take a look at what others in your area are charging and 

see what type of equipment they have as well as where 

they are located.  Determine your price based on how you 

compare to them making sure you take into consideration 

that you are new to the market.  Determine how you want 

to charge based on what works for you and what the norm 

is in your area, hourly or in block sessions. 

 



122 
 

Promotion and Advertising  

You can advertise on social media, Google Adwords, radio 

and local papers but keep in mind, if you don’t have strong 

security for your building, avoid putting your address on 

your advertisements.  You should just have a contact phone 

number and the town that you are located in. 

Giveaways of free recording time on radio stations and 

print media are a great way to introduce yourself to the 

marketplace and to gain loyal clients.  You can also offer 

discount rates for multiple sessions to help get clients to 

book more time. 

As previously outlined in the performing musician business 

model, creating a website, blog and social media sites and 

posting consistently, is an essential part of running a 

business these days.  You can post about studio happenings 

and events with pictures as well as any specials or 

promotions you are offering. 

You should create promotional material about your studio 

such as business cards and brochures and post them 

around on bulletin boards in coffee shops and university 

campuses. 

Music Organizations and Conferences 

You should attend music conferences and organizational 

events and after having a conversation, hand out 



123 
 

promotional material to artists and potential clients.  

Having a direct talk with someone will make them more 

likely to remember you when they look at your promotional 

materials again. 

Local Artists 

Seek out local artists you would like to have as clients and 

go to their shows.  After having a conversation with them, 

give them promotional material about your studio. 

Online Groups 

Join groups and forums on social media and participate in 

conversations. Only post promotional links after you’ve 

contributed to the community discussion by commenting or 

posting something informational. 

Alternative Income and Promotion 

Depending on your goals you can also open up the studio as 

a rehearsal space for local and travelling acts.  This can 

generate a substantial amount of extra income especially if 

you have a separate space that you can set up rehearsals 

in.  You can run both the recording business and the 

rehearsal space simultaneously.   

Join local music organizations and get to know the artists in 

the area.  You can open up your studio for organizational 

meetings and events. This will draw committee members to 

your studio who will most likely spread the word about 



124 
 

your location.  Having respected members of the music 

community talking about your studio will increase your 

legitimacy and bring in good quality clients.  

Running a studio takes dedication and capital.  It is a good 

idea to start small and grow your business through 

consistency and professionalism.  However, if you have an 

investor and the capital to start big, make sure you have 

someone on your team who has done this before and can 

help you avoid the pitfalls.  

  



125 
 

How to Make Money “Making Beats” 
 

Everyone wants to “make beats” these days because they 

think it is the only way they can make money in the music 

business.  The only way to really be successful “making 

beats” is to treat it like any other business and build your 

product lines and market them to their specific 

demographics (hopefully by the time you’ve reached this 

section of the book you will be familiar with these 

concepts). 

 

 



126 
 

Catalog Your Work 

Create a catalog of your music organized by style, into 

folders on your computer for quicker access. You should 

also create a spreadsheet list of this catalog as well. 

Promotion and Advertising 

Create a website, social media pages and blog, and post 

relevant content. Write about your creation process to help 

build engagement about your business. 

Create promotional material about your services like 

business cards and MP3 download cards with several 30 

second samples. 

You will want to post the categorized list of your tracks on 

your website and whenever you create a new track, blog 

about it and post it to social media. 

Having promotional discounts to attract people to your 

website can help bring awareness of your services as well.  

Make sure your promotional discounts have a specified 

timeline to create a sense of urgency for your customers. 

Sound Clips 

Next you’ll want to create 30 second clips of your music 

with vocal announcements about your company 

superimposed on to the tracks.  Post these clips on 



127 
 

YouTube and SoundCloud and share it on your social media 

pages. 

Music Organizations and Conferences 

You will use these materials when you attend music 

conferences and organizational events. After you’ve had a 

conversation with a potential client you want to hand out 

your promotional material to them. 

You should also go to the shows of artists you would like to 

work with and after having a conversation, hand them your 

promotional material. 

Online Forums 

Join groups and forums on social media and participate in 

conversations, only post promotional links after you’ve 

contributed to the community discussion by commenting or 

posting something informational. 

Be sure to review the information in this text about 

contracts and licensing and consult a lawyer about creating 

music with other artists.  Be clear and concise in your 

communication and register all your work with the U.S. 

Copyright Office and your chosen performing rights 

organization.  This will help you feel secure in knowing that 

you have conducted your business properly and that you 

have the necessary protection to keep you from missing 

out on any potential revenue sources.   



128 
 

Metadata 

It is also very important to put metadata on your digital 

music files.  This is easy and simple to do and has a large 

impact on whether people will reach out to you or not.  

Music supervisors for film, television and video games use 

this information extensively. 

Go into iTunes and click on your track.  Right click on it and 

click on “Get Info.” In this section you will be able to input 

all your metadata. 

Include in your metadata the following: 

 Name 

 Website 

 Email address 

 PRO affiliation 

 The song lyrics 

 Artist image  

By having this already embedded in the audio file, whoever 

comes across your music will be able to know who you are 

and how to contact you.   



129 
 

Appendix 

 

Sample Performance Agreement: 
 

PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT 

[Company Name] 

This agreement for the services of [Performance Group Name] [herein 

called “Group”] and for the engagement described below, is made this 

day, [month, day, year], between [Company Name] and [Venue 

Name]. 

 

1.  Place of Performance:   

 2.  Date of Performance:   

 3.  Time:     

 4.  Number and Length of Sets: 

 5.  Sound System: 

 6.  Instrumentation:     

 7.  Compensation:    

Performance        

 Lodging ____________ 

 Meals ______________ 



130 
 

 Transportation _______ 

 Other ______________ 

 TOTAL [dollar amount] 

*Additional payment will be required if the Performer plays an 

additional set 

8.  A deposit of [dollar amount] is due by [month, day, year]  
to reserve the Group’s performance.  A check for the 
balance, in the amount of [dollar amount], is due prior to 
the performance on [month, day, year].  Check should be 
made payable to: [Company Name]. 

9. Sale of merchandise by artist will be on the following 
terms.  N/A 
___________________________________________ 

10. The recording, reproduction or transmission of Artist’s 
performance is prohibited absent written consent of the 
Group.  Group’s obligations under this contract are subject 
to detention or prevention by sickness, accident, riots, 
strikes, epidemics or any other Act of God, which could 
endanger the health or safety of the Group.  In the event 
[Venue Name] fails to fulfill its obligation provided herein, 
[Venue Name] will be liable to the Group in addition to 
the compensation provided herein.  Either party may 
cancel this agreement without obligation to the other if 
notice is received 14 days in advance of the performance.  
The parties sign this contract this [day, month, year]. 

 

________________  ________________  

[Venue Name]   [Company Name] 

  



131 
 

Technical Rider 
 

A rider is a document telling performance venues, what 

they should have on stage for a performer on the day of the 

performance as well as any personal requests by the artists.  

A technical rider lists all of the technical specifications 

needed for the performance.  This includes: 

 Microphone types 

 Backline (musical instruments like drums, keyboards 

and bass amps) 

 Monitors and monitor arrangements 

 DI’s (direct inputs – boxes for keyboards or other 

instruments) 

 Power needs 

The overall rider will usually specify what should be in the 

green room (holding room for the band) such as water, 

snacks and towels.  If there is an overnight stay, then key 

aspects about travel to and from the hotel to the venue as 

well as hotel arrangements, meals and room requirements 

are listed. 

Major artists have been known to overstate their needs 

such as having only blue M&Ms in a bowl in their hotel 

room. 

You can use the following technical rider as a template for 

your upcoming performances. 



132 
 

EQUIPMENT 
 
A seven-foot concert grand piano, tuned to A440 (each day) before 
soundcheck and prior to performance (Steinway/Baldwin, Yamaha 
preferred); Piano tuner must be present at venue throughout 
performance and be available to make tuning adjustments during 
intermission and/or if there is another group performing prior to 
ARTIST. 
 
One Bass Amp; SWR Head w/Goliath or Triad Speaker 
 
One Yamaha (Maple Custom, Recording Custom or Absolute Maple) 
Drum set: 
 

(1) 16” or 18” Bass Drum w/coated heads** (NO HOLES) (22” NOT 
ACCEPTABLE) 
(1) Double Bass drum pedal  
(1) 8” x10” Rack Tom & (1) 8” x12” Rack Tom w coated heads** & mounts  
(1) 14” x14” & (1) 16” x16” Floor Toms w/coated heads* & mounts 
(1) Snare Drum: 5 ½” or 6 ½" x 14” w/coated heads** 
(1) Snare Drum Stand 
(1) High-hat Stand 
(6) Cymbal Stands 
(1) Drum Stool 
(1) 8’ X 8’ Rug 

 

Four (4) music stands w/lights; four (4) large bottles of water (no gas); 
four (4) towels. 
 
SOUND SYSTEM/MONITORS 
 
A professional quality sound system with a minimum of 32 inputs, 
with separate equalization on each channel and an engineer to 
operate the system for the full soundcheck and performance.  Main 
console should have channels with channel patching capabilities to 
accommodate 9 DBX 166-type compressor/limiters, 2 echoes and four 
foldback sends.  Console must be capable of phantom power.  All 
system crossovers and graphic equalizers should be at the House mix 
position. 
 



133 
 
A separate onstage monitor console with twenty-four channels, six (6) 
mixes, seven (7) graphic equalizers, seven (7) wedges (includes mixing 
engineer’s “listen”). Mixing engineers for both systems who will be 
directly responsible to the ARTIST. 
 
MICROPHONES AND PATCH LIST 
 
MON# INSTRUMENT  MICROPHONE  COMMENTS 
 
  1. KICK DRUM  SENNHEISER 421 
  2. SNARE/HIGHHAT  SM 57   BOOM 
  3. OVERHEAD CYMBAL (L) SM 81 OR AKG 451  “        “ 
  4. OVERHEAD CYMBAL (R) SM 81 OR AKG 451  “        “ 
  5. UPRIGHT BASS  PICKUP/DI  COMPRESSOR 
  6. UPRIGHT BASS  RE20   BOOM 
  8. PIANO (BASS)  AKG 414   “        “ 
  9. PIANO (HIGH)  AKG 414   “        “ 
10. PIANO (LOW)  C-DUCER   (STEREO) 
11. PIANO (HIGH)  C-DUCER   (STEREO) 
12. SAXOPHONE (TENOR AKG 414   COMPRESSOR 
13. SAXOPHONE (SOP)  AKG 535   “       “ 
15. VOCAL   SHURE SM58  “       “      
25. REVERB (L)  LEXICON PCM 91   
26. REVERB (R)  LEXICON PCM 91    
 
THERE SHOULD BE 5 (FIVE) MONITOR WEDGES (INCLUDES MIXING ENGINEER’S 
“LISTEN”). 
 
INSTRUMENT   NEEDS TO HEAR 
PIANO    PIANO/BASS/PERCUSSION/SAXOPHONE 
BASS    PIANO/BASS/PERCUSSION/SAXOPHONE 
DRUMS    PIANO/BASS/SAXOPHONE 
SAXOPHONE   PIANO/BASS/LITTLE SAX 

 

  



134 
 

Successful Recording Launch 

Checklist 

 
□ Contact Media Sources  
□ Contact Bloggers 
□ Make a One-Sheet 
□ Solicit Reviews from Friends and Supporters 
□ Build a Street Team or Fan Club 
□ Use Analytics on Google, YouTube & CD Baby to 

Advertise Intelligently 
□ Get Professional Reviews From Trusted Media Sources 
□ Register your track with BDS SoundScan to make sure 

your sales get registered and you potentially get on the 
Billboard Charts. 

□ Register you track with your PRO (ASCAP, BMI or SESAC) 
to make sure you get your performing rights income. 

□ Submit a copyright application with US Copyright office 
□ Submit your music to Pandora 
□ Create a YouTube video for your track 
□ Post a 30 second clip on SoundCloud 
□ Post about it in Facebook groups, Twitter, Instagram, 

Tumblr and Pinterest 

  



135 
 

25 Tips to Building a Successful Music 

Tour 
 

1. Build your following at home first and exhaust the local 

venues 

2. Make sure your web presence is set up (website, social 

media) 

3. Make sure you have a media kit with your bio, story, 

picture, musical excerpts and web addresses 

4. Gather demographic data about your target markets and 

begin planning the locations on your tour 

5. Use this data to start creating your ads and marketing 

campaign 

6. Figure out a window of time that you want to tour. Plan 

at least 3 month to 6 months ahead and maybe even a 

year ahead 

7. Next thing you want to do is create a budget for your trip 

by looking at hotel, meal, travel, personnel, merchandise 

and publicity costs versus potential revenue 

8. Get a list of venues in a geographic area you want to 

target with phone, email and physical addresses. 

9. Get a list of radio stations (include college and public 

radio as well), newspapers, and television stations with 

their local news and publicity department contact 

information. 

10. Contact the venues in your genre with your media kit and 

time frame you are looking to come 



136 
 

11. Negotiate rates and fees, number and length of sets, 

soundcheck and performance times, backline and 

merchandising agreements 

12. Send the venue a technical rider that has your sound and 

lighting needs as well as any information on meal and 

accommodations 

13. Contact local media (radio stations, television stations, 

local papers) with a press release about your upcoming 

show.  Get as many free plugs as you can with interviews 

14. Consider buying ad space in all outlets (TV, radio, papers) 

15. Give away free copies of your CD and merchandise to the 

media 

16. Get free tickets for the show for the media and some 

extras for them to giveaway on their platform.  Consider 

having a contest with the prize being tickets to the show 

and a merchandise package. 

17. Contact blogs as well and let them know about the 

upcoming event 

18. Use social media to get the word out.  Tweet about it and 

put it on Facebook and Instagram 

19. Send out an email blast to your list and offer some free 

merchandise for people who buy early 

20. Start booking the hotels and travel arrangements.   

21. While you are doing your tour, be sure to make notes of 

each performance, the overall experience and how you 

would do things differently the next time.   

22. Try to lock in a commitment with the venue for a future 

performance while you are there and leave promotional 

materials behind 



137 
 

23. Give the venue owner and the booking person some 

merchandise and/or a gift for them to remember you by 

24. Do the same with the media people you meet so you can 

cultivate a relationship with them for future 

performances 

25. Make sure you are documenting your tour with cell 

phone video and pictures and updating it on your social 

media pages  



138 
 

References 

 

Byrnes, William J. Management and the Arts. Elsevier, 2009. 

Field, Shelly. Careers in the Music Industry. Ferguson Publishing, 

2009 

Fisher, Jeffrey P. Cash Tracks: Compose, Produce, and Sell Your 

Original Soundtrack Music and Jingles. Artist Pro, 2006. 

Flynn, Pat. “Smart Passive Income Podcast.” 

www.smartpassiveincome.com. Accessed 2014-2015. 

Kiyosaki, Robert. Rich Dad Poor Dad. Plata Publishing, 2011. 

Passman, Donald. All You Need to Know About the Music 

Business. Hal Leonard, 2006. 

Robinson, Marc. Essential Finance Guide. Dorlen Kindersley 

Publishing, 2000. 

Walker, James. This Business of Urban Music. Random House, 

2010. 

Weissman, Dick. Understanding the Music Business. Pearson, 

2010. 

  



139 
 

Images Used in the Book 
 

Board Room 

FreeImages.com/Abdulhamid AlFadhly 

 

Office Buildings 

FreeImages.com/Oasim Karmieh 

 

Management 

FreeImages.com/Craig Parylo 

 

Working Together 

FreeImages.com/Svilen Miley 

 

Man Jumping 

FreeImages.com/ Asif Akbar 

 

Business Team 

FreeImages.com/Gabriella Fabbri 

 

Tax 

FreeImages.com/Matt Aiello 

 

Calculator 

FreeImages.com/Darren Shaw 

 

Band Silhouette 

FreeImages.com/Ben Smith 

 

Graph Up 

FreeImages.com/sibi ar 

 

 



140 
 

Business World 

FreeImages.com/jayanta behera 

 

Meeting 

FreeImages.com/Mihai Eustatiu 

 

Courthouse 

FreeImages.com/Robert Linder 

 

Stack of CDs 

FreeImages.com/miguel ugalde 

 

Sale Sign 

FreeImages.com/Svilen Miley 

 

Internet 

FreeImages.com/hope 

 

Newspaper 

FreeImages.com/Adam Ciesielski 

 

Email 

FreeImages.com/Legends Web Design 

 

Concert 

FreeImages.com/Giuseppe C 

 

Studio 

FreeImages.com/Cindy Baker 

  



141 
 

Index 

 

Adsense ................................................................................................ 57 
Advance ................................................................................................ 81 
Asset ..................................................................................................... 48 
attorney .............................................................................. 10, 18, 19, 79 
Autoresponder ..................................................................................... 96 
Blog ....................................................................................................... 57 
booking agent ..................................................................... 10, 18, 19, 78 
Business Plan .................................................................................. 60, 66 
conferences ........................................................................................ 102 
Contracts ........................................................................................ 74, 77 
Controlled composition clause ............................................................ 80 
conventions ........................................................................................ 102 
copyright ....................................................... 3, 63, 74, 77, 80, 82, 83, 87 
Cross-Collateralization ......................................................................... 80 
Cue sheet .............................................................................................. 80 
email list ............................................................................................... 95 
endorsement ...................................................................................... 105 
External Environments ............................................................ 30, 60, 62 
Facebook .............................................................................................. 92 
Google Ads............................................................................................ 89 
Google Adwords ................................................................................... 89 
Grammys ............................................................................................ 107 
Licensing ......................................................................................... 44, 56 
management theory ................................................................. 10, 22, 27 
Manager ............................................................................................... 29 
marketing plan ............................................................. 68, 69, 70, 71, 95 
Maslow’s Hierarchy .............................................................................. 22 
Mechanical royalties ...................................................................... 43, 80 
merchandising ...................................................................................... 93 
Meta Data .......................................................................................... 128 
Niche Marketing ............................................................................. 60, 69 
Passive income ......................................................................... 36, 49, 56 
Performance royalties .................................................................... 56, 80 



142 
 

Performances ...................................................................................... 77 
performing rights organization ............................................................ 44 
Points ................................................................................................... 80 
publicist .................................................................................... 10, 18, 78 
Publishers ............................................................................................. 85 
Publishing ....................................................................................... 74, 85 
radio ............................................................... 43, 56, 64, 71, 89, 93, 104 
rat race ................................................................................................. 49 
Record Deal ......................................................................................... 78 
recording studio ................................................................................... 46 
Rider ................................................................................................... 131 
Robert Kiyosaki .................................................................................... 37 
social media ......................................................................................... 91 
Songwriting .......................................................................................... 77 
SoundCloud ........................................................................................ 127 
SoundExchange .................................................................................. 107 
sub-contractors .................................................................................... 11 
SWOT........................................................................................ 60, 61, 62 
Synchronization........................................................................ 43, 78, 81 
Theory X ............................................................................................... 27 
Theory Y ............................................................................................... 27 
Tour ........................................................................................ 60, 71, 108 
Traditional advertising ......................................................................... 89 
Twitter .................................................................................................. 91 
Youtube Ads ......................................................................................... 89 
 

  



143 
 

 

 

 

Start Up Package Bonus 

Material 

 

□ How to Setup Your Business for 

Success Checklist 

□ How to Make Money Being a 

Performing Musician 

□ How to Have a Successful and 

Productive Rehearsal 

□ COUPON CODE FOR ONLINE 

COURSE – Getting Started How to 

Setup Your Music Business  

  



144 
 

How to Set Up Your Business 

for Success Checklist 

 

Goal 1 – Create a Brief Business Plan 
 

□ Find the problem you are 
going to solve, your niche 

□ Create a mission statement 
□ Create your brand identity 
□ Create a financial plan 

 
Goal 2 – Create Your First Product 
Line 
 

□ Describe how you will solve 
the problem in steps 

□ Set a timeline for the 
completion of these steps 

 
  



145 
 

Goal 3 – Create Your Social Media  
Profiles and Email Database 

 
□ Create logos and images for 

the company 
□ Create text about the 

business concept 
□ Create Facebook page 
□ Create Instagram page 
□ Create Twitter page 
□ Create YouTube channel 
□ Create email campaign  
□ Register with an email client 

like Mail Chimp  
 
 
Goal 4 – Create Your Website and  

Store 
 

□ Get a hosting account  
□ Register your domain  



146 
 

□ Create your Website 
□ Open a PayPal account 
□ Upload HTML buttons 
□ Create AdWords and AdSense 

accounts 
□ Put ads on your page if that’s 

part of your strategy 
□ Use AdWords to find out 

what people are searching for 
in your niche and include 
those words in your pages 

 
Goal 5 – Market and Promote Your  

Business 
 

□ Create Your Story 
□ Find the portals for your 

product and promote there  

 

©2016 HX2 Enterprises, LLC. 

All Rights Reserved 

www.makingmoneyinthemusicbiz.com 



147 
 

How to Make Money Being a 

Performing Musician 

 

There are several key things that you can 

do to become a successful performing 

musician and make a living from your craft.   

 

Professionalism 

Go to jam sessions – going to jam sessions 

gives other musicians an opportunity to 

hear you play and get to know you.  You 

also get to know them and see who you 

would like to play with.  Don’t be too 

competitive that you don’t get to know 

other musicians that play the same 

instrument as you.  You may need to sub 

out a gig and when people know that you 



148 
 

know everybody you will get called more 

often. 

Be professional with fellow musicians - call 

people back, pay musicians well and first.  

When people text or call you for a gig, 

contact them back within 24 hours and if 

you can’t do the gig try and refer someone.  

If you’ve agreed to do a gig but have to 

cancel find a replacement before you call 

the leader.  If you can’t find a replacement 

let the leader know at least a week before 

the gig and refer them to other musicians 

you know. When you have a gig make sure 

you pay musicians early usually after the 

first set or right at the end.  Even if you 

haven’t been paid pay your musicians.  If 

you don’t have the money then let your 

musicians know before they agree to do 

the gig so they can plan accordingly.   



149 
 

Pay Your Company 

Pay your company as a band member at 

gigs to take care of promotion and 

recording expenses.  If you have 3 band 

members (including yourself) and the gig 

pays $500, you should pay yourself and 

everyone else $125 and pay your company 

$125.  In order to grow your business you 

have to have capital.  It cost you money to 

get the gig and to promote it so you have 

to account for those expenses.  You also 

want to build up your account to be able 

to promote future gigs.   

CD and Press Kit 

Have a CD.  In order to really get gigs at 

higher-paying venues you need to have a 

CD.  It tells venues you are serious about 

your group and that you have a longer 

term commitment to building a following.  



150 
 

They see you more as a business partner 

rather than an employee.  You are aligning 

your business with theirs to help both of 

you to grow your following and provide a 

great product and service to that 

following. 

Have a press kit and give them to venues 

and booking agents.  Along with your CD 

you should have a press kit to give to 

venues and booking agents. Again this 

shows your level of commitment and that 

you are serious about your business.   

Building Awareness 

Get known locally, then nationally, then 

internationally.  It is important to be 

known locally by your musician community 

even if you aren’t the biggest act in your 

neighborhood. This is important because 

when you get to a national level people are 



151 
 

going to ask people from your hometown 

if they’ve ever heard of you.  When you get 

to an international level the same is true, 

people will be asking other Americans if 

they’ve heard of you. 

This of course is not the only way to build 

success because there are some people 

who have gone overseas and have made a 

name for themselves without local and 

national recognition.  This however is not 

the norm and if you were to map out a 

plan then you would go with one that has 

a better chance of success. 

Website, Blog, Social Media 

Create a website, blog and social media 

sites and post consistently about 

performances, rehearsals, and events with 

pictures.  We live in a reality TV world 

nowadays and people want to know your 



152 
 

story and they want to be a part of it.  By 

seeing your daily, weekly or even monthly 

progress, you give your supporters the 

opportunity to share with your struggles 

and achievements. This will make them 

feel more connected to your music and 

your purpose. 

Email List 

Build your email list and use an 

autoresponder to keep in touch with fans.  

Emails are taken more seriously than social 

media and to make your fans feel special 

and more connected you should send 

them updates via email.  Of course you 

shouldn’t spam them but a weekly or 

monthly message updating them on your 

upcoming performances, recordings or 

songwriting progress helps to keep them 

engaged. 



153 
 

Have an email grabber on your website 

and bring a sign-up sheet to live shows.  In 

order to build your email list you need to 

have an email grabber on your website and 

a sign-up sheet at your gigs.  When you sell 

your CDs through Amazon, iTunes or any 

other distributor you do not have direct 

contact with your customers.  Those are 

your distributor’s customers.  If you want 

to be in control of your customer base you 

need to be in direct contact with them and 

the best way to do that is to have their 

emails. 

There is something known as the 1,000 fan 

plan that is a way to become self-sufficient 

in the music industry.  If you can build 

1,000 fans to give you $10 in a year then 

you will make $10,000.  If you can get 

them to give you $20 the next year then 

you will make $20,000 and so on.  If you 



154 
 

can grow your list and the amounts that 

they give you can see how your business 

can grow exponentially. 

Street Teams 

Build a team to help get things done. Along 

with building 1,000 fans you need to build 

a street team or a clubhouse of fans who 

are die-hard fans and willing to actively 

support you through posting about you on 

their social media pages and posting flyers 

around town about your upcoming 

performances.  Those who you really trust 

can help you sell CDs and merchandise at 

shows.  

Online Groups 

Join groups and forums on social media 

and participate in conversations.  To 

network online you should join forums and 



155 
 

groups about music and about your style 

of music.  Be careful however, to not just 

post a bunch of links and images 

promoting your next CD as soon as you 

join.  That is a sure way of getting booted 

out of the forum or being labeled as 

annoying.  Only post promotional links 

after you’ve contributed to the community 

discussion by commenting or posting 

something informational. 

Endorsements 

Contact local businesses, instrument 

manufacturers and accessory 

manufacturers for endorsement 

opportunities after building a following.  

Endorsers and advertisers respond to 

numbers and data.  If you have the 

numbers to demonstrate a following 

through people at shows (pictures and 



156 
 

email lists), email lists from websites, and 

monthly website traffic, you can charge a 

good amount to businesses and get free 

equipment from manufacturers.   

You can also seek endorsements by going 

to the manufacturer’s display at music 

conferences such as NAMM and SXSW.  

Make sure you send them an email and call 

them as well to make sure you highlight 

your large following and current 

accomplishments.  

If you follow most of these steps you 

should have a successful business as a 

performing musician and possibly be able 

to make a living from your craft.  It will 

take effort but if it’s something you love 

then you will enjoy doing it.   

 



157 
 

Credit Cards 

Most people fear credit cards and try not 

to use them.  Others misuse them and 

create problems for themselves.  Try to 

look at credit cards as part of the cash flow 

game. They allow you to purchase assets 

to help you make more money.  Using 

them to buy liabilities will create unwanted 

problems but if you are buying assets you 

will be able to pay back the credit cards 

and be able to use them for future asset 

acquisition.   

One good tactic to use is to get a business 

credit card.  Your business credit card 

balance will not show up on your personal 

credit history and thus will not affect your 

credit score.  You should also call your 

credit card to increase your credit limit 

once or twice a year.  There was a recent 



158 
 

article about a gentleman who had 1 

million dollars of credit he had built up 

over the years.  That amount of credit 

allows you to buy any number of profitable 

businesses that will eventually pay of the 

loan and give you large amounts of passive 

income.  

 

 

 

©2016 HX2 Enterprises, LLC. 

All Rights Reserved 

www.makingmoneyinthemusicbiz.com 

 

  



159 
 

How to Have a Successful and 

Productive Rehearsal 

 

 Schedule rehearsal time with at 

least 2 weeks’ notice 

 If possible have coffee, drinks and 

snacks to keep people motivated 

 Have arrangements and sheet 

music prepared before-hand in a 

legible and understandable 

format 

 Have the sheet music organized in 

the order of rehearsal 

 Include rehearsal letters on your 

arrangement for quicker 

reference 



160 
 

 Bring pencils for the band (they’re 

supposed to have theirs but 

someone always forgets) 

 Have extra music stands 

(someone always forgets) 

 Schedule rehearsal time including 

warmup time, if you start 

rehearsal at 5pm then have the 

musicians arrive at 4:30 to warm 

up 

 Have sectional rehearsals for 10 

minutes in the beginning to make 

sure each part of the band has a 

cohesive sound and works out 

challenging passages 

 Rehearsals should not last more 

than 2 hours, people get tired and 



161 
 

lose focus past that amount of 

time 

 Don’t spend more than 30 

minutes on one piece 

 Focus mainly on the beginning 

and ending of the piece to make 

sure those are tight, then focus on 

challenging sections 

 Isolate sections of the band to 

lock certain passages in and to 

give each section the opportunity 

to hear other sections and see 

what’s going on around them 

 Talk about the rehearsal: what 

went well, what needs 

improvement  

 Schedule another rehearsal if 

necessary 



162 
 

 Record the rehearsal and send 

MP3 copies to all band members 

to listen back to how they 

sounded in rehearsal 

 

 

 

 

 

COUPON CODE FOR ONLINE COURSE 

Getting Started: How to Setup Your 

Music Business 

 

3MB4BCSO 
The course will only cost $1.00 

 

 

©2016 HX2 Enterprises, LLC. 

All Rights Reserved 

www.makingmoneyinthemusicbiz.com 

 


